Paitally signed by Poiata Vitalie min d
DateRH2Gt Qe A0k ihvedR A3 BPST C
RedeninfM@Rrt®n Signature

I gﬂt No.w 1 14 Package size

= : —+R2: 1x16 mL + Cal:1x
MOIDROYHN EUROPEANAr R2: 2x16 mL + Cal:1x1

2: 2x16 mL + Cal:1x1.5 mL

Intended Purpose

In vitro test for the quantitative determination of Iron (Fe) concentration in
human serum and plasma on Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers. Itis
intended to be used for diagnosing and monitoring the therapeutic effect of
iron metabolism related diseases.

Summary®*

Ingested iron is mainly absorbed in the form of Fe2* in the duodenum and
upper jejunum. The trivalent form and the heme-bound Fe3* component of
ironin food has to be reduced by vitamin C. About 1 mg of iron is assimilated
daily. Upon reaching the mucosal cells, Fe?* ions become bound to transport
substances. Before passing into the plasma, these are oxidized by
ceruloplasmin to Fe3* and bound to transferrin in this form. The transport of
Fe ions in blood plasma takes place via transferrin-iron complexes. A
maximum of 2 Fe3* jons per protein molecule can be transported. Serum
iron is almost completely bound to transferrin.

Increased iron concentrations are seen in hemolytic anemias,
hemochromatosis, and acute liver disease. Decreased iron concentrations
are seen in iron deficiency and anemia of chronic disease. Major causes of
iron deficiency include gastrointestinal and menstrual bleeding. For the
assessment of the body’s iron status, the measurement of transferrin and
ferritin can provide more accurate information.

Assay Principle

Colorimetric assay (Ferrozine)

Ascorbic acid,

Transferrin (Fe3*); = 2Fe?*+ Transferrin
Fe2*+ 3 Ferrozine é colored complex

Under acidic conditions, iron is liberated from transferrin. Ascorbate reduces
the released Fe3* ions to Fe?* ions which then react with Ferrozine to form a
colored complex. The color intensity is directly proportional to the
concentration of iron concentration and can be measured photometrically.
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C
Citric acid 99.98 mmol/L
R1: Thiourea 49.92 mmol/L
Genapol (R)X-080 4.5%
Ferrozine 4.06 mmol/L
R2: L-Ascorbic Acid 50 mmol/L
ProClin300 0.05%
. Sulphuric acid 37.33mmol/L
Calibrator:

Ammonium iron sulfate dodecahydrate 0.03mmol/L

Storage and stability
Up to expiration date indicated on the label, when stored unopened at 2-8°C
and protected from light.
On board in use, the reagents are stable for 28 days when refrigerated on the
analyzer. Once opened in use, the calibrator is stable for 28 days when
refrigerated at 2-8°C and protected from light.
Contamination must be avoided.
Do not freeze the reagents and calibrator.
Specimen collection and preparation
m Specimen types
Serum, lithium heparin or sodium heparin plasma are suitable for samples.
® Preparation for Analysis
1.Use the suitable tubes or collection containers and follow the instruction of
the manufacturer; avoid effect of the materials of the tubes or other
collection containers.
2.Centrifuge samples containing precipitate before performing the assay.
3.Specimens should be tested as soon as possible after sample collection
and pre-analytical treatment.
m Sample Stability®
7 days at 15-25°C
3 weeks at 2-8°C
1 year at (-25)-(-15)°C
For longer storage periods, samples should be frozen at (-20°C)é. Sample
stability claims were established by manufacturer and/or based upon
references, each laboratory should establish its own sample stability criteria.
Reagent Preparation
R1 and R2 are ready to use.
Calibrator is ready to use.
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Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including

calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement system.

Materials required but not provided

1.General laboratory materials: NaCl solution 9 g/L (saline),
distilled/deionized water.

2.Calibrator and Control: Please check the section of reagent instruction of
Calibration and Quality Control.

3.Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers and General laboratory equipment.

Assay procedure

Parameters Item BS-800 chemistry analyzers
Assay type Endpoint
Wavelength (Primary/Secondary) 570/700 nm
Reaction direction Increase
R1 250 pL
Sample or Calibrator 20 L
Mix, incubate at 37°C for 5-10 min, read the absorbance A1, then add:
R2 50 pL

Mix thoroughly, incubate at 37°C for 5 min, read the absorbance A2,
Then calculate AA=(A2-Al)
Parameters may vary in different chemistry analyzers, may adjust in
proportion if necessary. For Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, Reagent
Parameters is available on request. Please refer to the appropriate operation
manual for the analyzers.
Calibration
1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Calibrator (within the kit or other
suitable calibrators) and 9 g/L NaCl (saline) for two-point calibration. The
calibrator values are assigned by Mindray standard transfer procedure and
routine method. The traceability process is based on ISO 175117, the
calibrator is traceable to the reference material SRM937.
2.Calibration frequency
Calibration is stable for approximately 28 days on BS-800 chemistry
analyzers. The calibration stability may vary in different instruments,
each laboratory should set a calibration frequency in the instrument
parameters appropriate to their usage pattern.
Recalibration may be necessary when the following occur:
« As changed reagent lot.
« As required following quality control procedures or out of control.
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« As executes specific maintenance or troubleshooting procedure of
chemistry analyzers.

3.The calibrator values are lot-specific with the matched models listed in the
value sheet.

Quality control

1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Control (ClinChem Multi Control:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 or other suitable controls) to verify the
performance of the measurement procedure; other suitable control
material can be used in addition.

2.Two levels of control material are recommended to analyze each batch of
samples. In addition, the control should be run with each new calibration,
with each new reagent cartridge, and after specific maintenance or trouble
shooting procedures as detailed in the appropriate system manual.

3.Each laboratory should establish its own internal quality control scheme
and procedures for corrective action if control doesn’t recover within the
acceptable tolerances.

Calculation

AA=(A2-A1) sample or calibrator.

C sample = (AA sample/AA calibrator) xC calibrator.

The BS series chemistry analyzer detects the change of absorbance(AA) and

calculates the Iron (Fe) concentration of each sample automatically after

calibration.

Conversion factor: pmol/L x 0.056 = mg/L.

Dilution

If the value of sample exceeds 200 pmol/L, the sample should be diluted

with 9 g/L NaCl solution (saline) (e.g. 1+3) and rerun; the result should be

multiplied by 4.

Expected values®

Sample Type Units
Male: 10.6-36.7 umol/L
Female: 7.8-32.2 pmol/L

The expected value is provided from reference, and Mindray has verified it

by 340 serum samples of people from China.

Each laboratory should establish its own reference intervals based upon its

particular locale and population characteristics since expected values may

vary with geography, race, sex and age.

Performance Characteristics

® Analytical Sensitivity

Serum/Plasma Adults
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The Iron (Fe) Kit has an analytical sensitivity of 0.9 pmol/L on BS-800.
Analytical sensitivity is defined as the lowest concentration of analyte that
can be distinguished from a sample that contains no analyte. It is calculated
as the value lying 3 standard deviations above that of the mean from 20
replicates of an analyte-free sample.
B Measuring range
The Mindray BS series systems provide the following linearity range:
Sample Type Units
Serum/Plasma 0.9-200 pmol/L

A high concentration sample (approximately 200 pmol/L) is mixed with a low
concentration sample (<0.9 pmol/L) at different ratios, generating a series
of dilutions. The concentration of each dilution is determined using Mindray
System, the linearity range is demonstrated with the correlation coefficient
r=0.990. The reportable range is 0.9-800 pmol/L.

u Precision

Precision was determined by following CLSI Approved Guideline EP05-A39,
each sample was assayed 2 times per run, 2 runs per day, a total of 20 days.
The precision data of controls and human samples on BS-800 are
summarized below*.

Specimen Type Mean I;;peatability :Il)ithin-Lab
(N=80) (umol/L) @moi/t) V% (umoir) V%

Control Level 1 20.16 0.12 0.59 0.31 1.55

Control Level 2 41.06 0.13 0.30 0.46 111
Serum 1 10.65 0.07 0.62 0.26 2.47
Serum 2 43.82 0.11 0.24 0.66 1.52
Serum 3 70.95 0.11 0.15 0.31 0.44

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

®m Analytical Specificity

The samples with different concentration interfering substance were
prepared by addition of interferent to human serum pools, and recovers are
within £10 % of the corresponding control value to be considered as no
significant interference.

No significant interference was observed when the following substances
were tested for interference with this methodology. The data of interference
studies on BS-800 are summarized below.
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Interfering rInterfe::::‘tm - Analyrtaetion '!!elahye
Substance (mg/dL) (umol/L) (%)
Hemoglobin 50 28.42 +6.06
Bilirubin 40 26.73 +2.58
Intralipid 500 27.71 -0.18
EDTA 150 27.87 +0.84
Iron sucrose 0.5 27.39 +0.69

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

In very rare cases gammopathy, in particular type IgM, may cause
unreliable results1©,

® Method Comparison

Correlation studies were performed using CLSI Approved Guideline
EP09-A31L, The Mindray System (Mindray BS-2000/Mindray Fe Reagent) (y)
was compared with comparison system (Roche Cobas c701/Roche Fe
Reagent) (x) using the same serum specimens. The statistical data obtained
by linear regression are shown in the table below *:

Regression Fit Correlation Sample  Concentration
9 Coefficient (r) (N) Range (umol/L)
y=0.9681x-0.2352 0.9999 100 3.45-183.36

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

Result interpretation

The results could be affected by drugs, disease, or endogenous

substances!?12, When the reaction curve is abnormal, it is recommended to

retest and check the result.

Warnings and precaution

1. Forin vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.

2. Please take the necessary precautions for handling all laboratory

reagents.

3. Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the
kits with damaged packages. The reagents avoid direct exposure to
sunlight and freezing. The results can’t be assured when stored at
inappropriate condition.

. If unintentionally opened before used, store the reagents and calibrator
tightly capped at 2-8°C and protected from light, and the stability is
equally to in-use stability.

5. Do not mix reagents with different lots and bottles.

IS
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Do not use the reagents beyond the expiration date and the in-use date.
Do not mix fresh reagents with in-use reagents.
Avoid the formation of foam.

. Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are visible signs
of leakage, precipitates or microbial growth, or if calibration or controls
do not meet the insert and/or the Mindray System criteria.

. Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the instructions in this
package insert are not followed.

. Preservative contained. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin and
mucous membranes.

. When the reagents accidentally enter the eyes and mouth, or contact
with the skin, immediately wash with plenty of water. If necessary, visit
the doctor for further medical treatment.

10.Safety data sheet is available for professional user on request.

11.Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local

guidelines.
12.All human material should be considered potentially infectious.
13.All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible without adversely
affecting the benefit-risk ratio, and the overall residual risk is acceptable.

14.Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or the patient is established.

15.This kit contains components classified as follows in accordance with the
Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008:

o

~

[

©

Warning

H317 | May cause an allergic skin reaction.

H412 | Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Prevention:

P280 Wear protective gloves and protective clothing.

P261 Avoid breathing mist/vapours/spray.

P273 Avoid release to the environment.

p272 Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out
of the workplace.

Response:
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P302+P352 IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.
If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical

P333+P313 advice/attention.

P362+P364 Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before
reuse.

Disposal:

Dispose of contents/container to authorised hazardous
P501 or special waste collection point in accordance with any|
local regulation.
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Temperature Catalogue
Manufacturer

Az
FAN
a
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources
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2023-06, English 1-9 P/N: 046-024155-00 (2.0)



Fe mindray

Ha6op ans onpepenexnus xenesa (Fe),
METo/1 KOSIOPUMETPUUECKOro aHanusa 0123

op Ans ogop

N2 kar. a. Py

105-002198-00 R1: 2x40 Mn + R2: 1x16 mn + kanubpatop: 1x1,5 mn
105-002199-00 R1: 4x40 Mn + R2: 2x 16 mn + kanubpatop: 1x1,5 mn
105-002200-00 R1: 4x37 Mn + R2: 2x 16 mMn + kanubpatop: 1x1,5 mn

LieneBoe Ha3HaueHue

AHanus in vitro ANA KONWYEeCTBEHHOro onpeaeneHns KoOHUeHTpauum xenesa
(Fe) B CbIBOPOTKE W MNjasMe 4YenoBeka Ha XUMWYECKUX aHanusatopax
Mindray cepun BS. [aHHblii aHanus3 npeAHasHayeH ANs AWarHoCTUKW
W MOHUTOPWHra addekTa 3a60. i, cl

C MeTabonM3MoM xenesa.

KpaTtkas cnpaBka'™*

YnoTpe6neHHoe Xeneso npeuMyLecTseHHo abcopbupyetcs B ¢opme Fe2*
B /IBEHAALATUNEPCTHOM KULIKE WU BEpXHei Tollei Kulke. TpexBaneHTHas
opMa 1 CBA3aHHbIN C reMOM KOMMOHEHT Fe3* xenesa B nuiue A0/MKHbI BbiTb
BOCCTaHOB/EHbI BUTaMUHOM C. EXX@AHEBHO accumunupyetcs okono 1 Mr
xenesa. [locTuras KeTok CIM3MCTbix o6osioyek, MoHbl Fe?* cessbiBatoTca
C TPAHCMOPTMPYIOWMMM BellecTBaMu. MNepes TeM Kak NonacTb B N1asMy, OHM
oKWCASAIOTCA UepynonnasMuHoM B Fe’* u cBasbiBaloTcs B 37Ol dopme
C TpaHcdeppuHoM.  TpaHcriopTMpoBka WoHOB Fe B  nnasme  Kposu
0CyW|eCTBNSETCH NOCPEACTBOM KOMMNEKCOB TpaHCheppuH-xeneso. Kaxaas
Mosiekyna Genka MOXeT TpaHCmopTupoBaTb He Gonee AByx MOHOB Fed+.
CbIBOPOTOYHOE XeNe3o NoYTH NOJHOCTbIO CBA3bIBAETCSH TPAHC(hEPPUHOM.
MoBblleHHble KOHLEHTPaLMM Xernesa OBHapYXMBaloTC MpY FeMONITAYECKOi
aHeMuM, remoxpomatose M OCTpoM  3ab nevenm. Mol
KOHLEHTPaLnM kenesa O6HapyXuBaloTcs Npu AeduumuTe Xenesa W aHeMuu
XPOHUeCKoro 3a6oieaHms. K 0CHOBHbIM NpUunHaM AeduumTa xenesa oTHocATCs
XKENYAOUHO-KMLIEYHOE W MEHCTPyasibHoe KposoTeueHue. Mpu HeoGxoauMocTi
onpeneneHns coaepXaHns Xenesa B opraHusMe Gonee TOUHylo MHbOpMaLMio
MOXET AaTb U3MepeHye TpaHcheppuHa 1 deppuTiHa.

MpuHUMN aHanusa

KonopumeTpuueckunii Xumudeckuii aHanuns(®depposvH)

Ascorbic acid

TpaHcheppuH (Fe3t), = 2Fe2*+ TpaHcdeppuH

Fe?*+ 3 ¢

~ o
H > OKf KoMMneKc
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B KMCNOTHbIX cpefax xene3o ocsoboxaaeTcst oT TpaHcdeppuHa. Ackopbat
BOCCTaHaB/MBaeT 0CBOGOAMBLIKECS MOHbI Fe3* B MoHbI Fe2*, koTopble 3aTem
pearvpyloT C (heppo3vHOM C 06pasOBaHMEM OKPALIEHHOMO KOMMJIEKCa.
WHTeHCcMBHOCTL uBeTa npsiMO NponopuunoHanbHa KOHUEHTpauuu Xenesa
W MOXeT 6bITb n3MepeHa ¢0TOMeTpl/I"leCKVIM cnoco6om.

PeareHTbl u Tbl
JInMoHHas kucnoTa 99,98 mmonb/n
R1: TuomouyeBuHa 49,92 mmonb/n
Genapol(R)X-080 4,5%
®eppo3nH 4,06 mmonb/n
R2: L-ackop6uHoBas kucnota 50 Mmonb/n
ProClin300 0,05%
CepHas kucnota 37,33 mmonb/n
Kanu6patop:

Honexarvppart cynbdara aMMoHKs Xenesa 0,03 mmonb/n

XpaHeHue u cTabunbHOCTb

Mcnonb308aTh 10 UCTEUEHNsi CPOKA FOAHOCTM, YKa3aHHOrO Ha 3TUKeTKe, Npu

XpaHeHUM B HepacneyaTtaHHOM Buae npu 2-8°C B 3alUMLIEHHOM OT CBeTa

MecTe.

Mpu MCNONb30BaHUM B aHanW3aTope peareHTbl CTabuibHbl B TeueHue 28

CYTOK MpPW XpaHEHWM B OX/aXAEHHOM COCTOSHUM Ha aHanusatope. Mocne

BCKPLITUS /N5l UCMIONb30BAHMS KanMBPaTop OCTAETCS CTabUibHLIM B TeYeHne

28 cyToKk npwv oxnaxaeHun Ao Temnepatypsl 2-8 °C u 3awuTe oT cBeTa.

Heo6xoanMo nsberaTb 3arpsasHeHmns.

He 3am iiTe peareHTbl n Top.

OT160p M NnoaroToeka o6pasuyos

® Tunbl o6pasuos

CbIBOPOTKa, M/1a3Ma C IMTAA-TeNapuHOM WK HaTPUii-renapuHoM NpUroAHs!

A1 UCTIO/Ib30BaHNS B KaYecTse npo6.

® lMoaroToBka NepeA aHaNM3oM

1.Heo6x0AMMO UCMO/b30BaTL NOAXOASLUNE MPOBUPKM UM KOHTEHHEpb! ANs
c6opa npo6 M CneaoBaTb MHCTPYKUMSIM UM3rOTOBUTENs; Wu3GeraTb
BO3/€CTBMSA MaTepuanos NPo6bUpPoOK MK APYrx KOHTeHepos ans cbopa
npo6.

2.Mpo6bl, coaepxalume 0canok, nepes nposeaeHUeM aHannsa Heo6xoanuMo
UeHTpUdYrmposaTs.

3.06pasubl nocne cbopa W npeasapuTenbHoi 06paboTku  cnepyet
npoaHann3MpoBaTh Kak MOXHO CKOpee.
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® CTtabunbHOCTb Npo65

7 nHelt npu 15-25°C

3 Hepenwu npu 2-8 °C

1 roa npwu (-25)-(-15) °C
[Ans 6onee ANNTENLHOTO XpaHeHNs NPobbl HEO6X0ANMO 3aMOpaXMBaTL Npu
Temnepartype (-20 °C)6. Tpe6oBaHus K CTabwibHOCTM 06pasuLoB 6buin
YCTaHOB/IEHbI W3rOTOBUTENIEM W/WIM OCHOBaHbI Ha 3TanoHax, Kaxaas
nabopatopusi [0fKHA yCTaHaBNMBaTb CBOM COGCTBEHHbIE —KpUTEPUN
cTabunbHOCTM 06pasLoB.
MoaroTtoBka peareHToB
PeareHTbl R1 1 R2 roToBbl K MCMO/b30BaHMIO.
Kanu6paTtop roTos K UCrosb30BaHUIo.
BbiMonHsiiTe nnaHoBoe TexHMyeckoe o6CTyXMBaHME W CTaHAapTHble
onepauuy, BiUlouas kanMGpoBKy 1 aHanus CUCTEMBI, YTOBbI rapaHTUpoBaTh
paboToCNOCOBHOCTL aHANNTUYECKO CUCTEMBI.

I p pble He np B P

1.06bl4Hble nabopatopHble Matepuanbl: PactBop NaCl B koHueHTpauuu 9 r/n
(cbvisronornyeckmii pacTBop), AVCTUNIMPOBaHHAs/ AENOHN30BaHHas BOAA.

2.Kanubpatop M KOHTposnb: O3HaKOMbTeCb C Pa3AenoM MHCTPYKUMM Mo
NpUMEHeHNIo peareHToB «Kanubposka W KOHTPO/b KauecTsax.

3.Xumnyeckne aHanusatopbl Mindray cepum BS wu  nabopaTtopHoe
o6opyaosaHue o6LEro HasHaYeHUs.

MeToanka KONMYECTBEHHOrO aHanusa

XnMuyeckue aHanmsatopbl

MapameTpbl BS-800
Twn aHanusa MeToA KOHEeYHOW TOUKM
MHa BOJHbI
(neps’clznaa/smpmqnaa) 570/700 um
HanpasneHue peakuun Ysenuuerue
R1 250 mkn
Mpo6a wnn kanubpatop 20 mkn

CMeluaiiTe, UHKY6UpY#Te npu 37°C B TeyeHune 5-10 MUH, onpeaenute
nornoweHune Al, 3ateM go6aBbTe:
R2 50 mkn
TwaTensbHo nepemeluaiiTe, MHKYGUpyiiTe npu 37°C B TeueHue 5 MUH,
onpeaenuTe nornowenne A2, 3ateM paccuntainte AA=(A2-A1)
MapaMeTpbl MOTYT OTNIMYATLCS Ha PasHbIX XMMUUYECKUX aHanu3aTopax, npu
HEO6XOAMMOCTM  UX MOXHO MPOMOPUMOHANbHO  KOPPeKTUpoBaTh. [ns
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XUMUYecKMX aHanusaTtopos Mindray cepun BS napameTpbl Ans peareHToB
npefocTaBnsAlOTCa  no  3anpocy. O6paTtutecb K  COOTBETCTBYIOLIEMY
PYKOBOACTBY MO 3KCM/lyaTaumm STUX aHann3aTopos.

Kanu6poBka

1.PekomeHayeTcs ucnonbsosaTte kanubpatop Mindray (B coctaBe Habopa

vnu apyrve noaxoasuine kanubpatopsl) v pacteop NaCl B koHUeHTpauun

9 r/n (dwuspacTBop) ANs ABYXTOYEYHOW KanubpoBKU. 3HayeHus ans

kanubpatopa onpeaeneHbl C MOMOLbI0 CTaHAApPTU30BaHHOW MeToANKM

koMnauun Mindray u obbluHOro Metoaa. [llpouecc npociexmBaemMocTn

W3MEepEeHWit OCHOBaH Ha cTaHaapte ISO 175117, u kanu6patop

npocnexusaercs k pecdepeHTHOMy MaTepuany SRM937.

.YacToTa kanubposku

KanubpoBka xuMmuyeckux aHanusatopoB BS-800 ctabunbHa B TeueHue

npubnusnTensHo 28 cyTok. [Ns pasHbiXx NpuBopoB CTabUnbHOCTb

KanM6pOBKM MOXET OTnnYaTbCs, Kaxaoi nabopatopuu —cieayert

YCTaHOBUTL 4acToTy kannMbpoBKM B MapaMeTpax NpuGopa B COOTBETCTBUN

CO CBOMM PEXWMOM UCTO/Nb30BaHUS.

MoxeT NoHado6uTbCA MOBTOPHas Kanubposka MPW  BO3HUKHOBEHMM

cneayiowmx o6CToATeNbCTE:

« Mpu N3MeHeHUM NapTHM peareHTa.

« CornacHo Tpe6oBaHuWIo CoBntoAaeMbIX MPOUEAYp KOHTPONs kadyecTsa
WNW MpW BbIXOAE 3HAYEHMIt AN KOHTPONbHOrO MaTepuana 3a
AonycTuMble npeaensl.

« Mpu  BLINONHEHUM  KOHKPETHOW MpoueAypbl MO TeXHUYeckomy
06C/YXMBAHWMIO WM YCTPAHEHMIO HEMCMPaBHOCTU  GUOXMMUYECKNX
aHanM3aTopos.

3.3HaueHns Ans kanubpaTopa 3aBUCST OT MapTUM C COOTBETCTBYIOWUMMM
MOAENAMYN, YKa3aHHbIMK B Tabnuue 3HaueHuii.

KoHTponb kavectBa

.PekoMeHayeTcs ncnonb3osaTh KOHTPOL Mindray (KnnHWKo-xumuyeckuin

MynbTMKOHTpPONb:  105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 wnn  apyron

NOAXOASWMIA KOHTPO/bHbI MaTepuan) Ans nposepku 3ddeKTUBHOCTU

npoueaypsbl W3MepeHusi; AOMONHUTENbHO MOXHO WCMOMb30BaTh Apyrue

NOAXOASILME KOHTPONbHbIE MaTepuabl.

2.PeKoMeHAYyeTCA UCMob30BaTh ABA YPOBHA KOHTPO/bHbIX MaTepuanos ans
aHanMsa kaxaoi napTum npo6. Kpome TOro, KOHTPOSbHbIA MaTepuan
CcneayeT aHanM3MpoBaTh ANs KaXAOM HOBOW KanMbpoBKM, KaXaoro HOBOro
KapTpuaXa C peareHTaMu W MOCAe OMPeaeneHHoro TeXHUYEecKoro
06C/YXMBaHNSA UMW YCTPAHEHUS HEUCTIPABHOCTeN, kak NoApo6HO onncaHo

N
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B COOTBETCTBYIOLIEM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCrlyaTauum CUCTEMbI.

3.B kaxpoil nabopatopuu cefyeT YCTaHOBWUTb COBCTBEHHYI CXeMmy
KOHTPO/IS KaYecTBa 1 NOPSI0K BbIMOHEHNSI KOPPEKTUPYIOWIMX AeCTBIN,
€C KOHTPO/bHbIE MaTepuasibl He BOCCTaHaBNMBAIOTCS B npeaenax
[I0MYCTUMBIX OTK/IOHEHNIA.

Pacuer

AA=(A2-A1) obpasua nnu kanubpatopa.

Mpo6a C = (AA npo6bl/AA kanubpatopa)x kanubpartop C

Xumudeckuit aHanusatop cepun BS onpeaensiet usmeHeHue nornoujeHus

(AA) n aBTOMaTUyecku paccuuTbiBaeT XXeneso (Fe) ans kaxaoi npobel

nocne Kanuéposku.

KoaddurumeHT npeobpasosaHus: mkmonb/n x 0,056 = mr/n.

Passenexune

Ecnu 3HaueHue npobbl npesbiwaetr 200 MkMonb/n, npoby Heo6xoAnMMO

passectn pactsopom NaCl 9 r/n (cduspacteop) (Hanp. 1+3) u NoBTOPUTL

aHanus; NosyYeHHbI PesynbTaT yMHOXMUTb Ha 4.

np 8

Twun npo6bi

MyxuuHbI: 10,6-36,7 MKMONL/N
JKeHLWWHbI: 7,8-32,2 MKMOSb/ NI
Mpeanonaraemoe 3HaueHWe MONYYEHO MPU WCMO/B30BAHUM 3TanoHa,
1 komnaHusi Mindray noaTeepanna ero Ha 340 Npo6ax CbIBOPOTKM, B3SThIX
y noaei n3 Kutas.
Kaxaas na6opaTtopusi A0/KHa YCTaHOBMTL CBOM COBCTBEHHbIE pedepeHCHbIe
VHTEpBaibl B  33BMCAMOCTU OT €€  KOHKPETHOTO  PacrofioXeHus
1 NONYNSLUMOHHBIX XapaKTEPUCTUK, NOCKONbKY MPeanofaraeMble 3HaueHus
MOTYT OTIMYATLCS B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT reorpadui, packl, nona v Bospacra.
Pa6oune xapaKTepucTukm
B AHanMTUuYecKas YyBCTBUTE/IbHOCTL

CbiBOpoTKa/nnasma B3pocnble

AHanuTMuyeckas 4yBCTBUTENbLHOCTb HaBop ANs onpeaenexns xenesa (Fe) Ha
BS-800 coctaBnseT 0,9 MKMONb/N. AHanUTUYecKas 4yBCTBUTENbHOCTb
onpeaenseTcs kak HauMeHbLUas KOHLEHTPaUMs aHanuTa, no KOTOpoi MOXHO
OTNNUMTL OBpasell, He COAepXallyii 3TOT aHanuT. OHa paccUnTLIBaETCA Kak
3HaueHMe, Ha 3 CTAHAAPTHbIX OTKIOHEHWs MpeBbillaloulee cpeaHee
3HaueHMe, MoslyyeHHoe M3 20 MOBTOPHBLIX aHanu3os npobel, He
coepxallero aHanM3MpyeMoro BellecTsa.

® [lnanasoH usMepeHui

Cucrembl Mindray cepumn BS obecneunBaioT cieyoLmii AnanasoH JIMHERHOCTU:
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Tun npo6bl

CbiBOpOTKa/nnasmMa 0,9-200 mMkMonb/n

Mpoba cC BbICOKOW KOHUEHTpauneir (npubnusmtensHo 200 MKMONb/n)
cMelmBaeTcs ¢ npo6oii C HU3KOW KoHUeHTpaumel (<0.9 MKMOnb/n) B pasHbIx
COOTHOLLIEHUSIX, B pe3yNbTaTe NoyyaeTcs cepusi passeaeHmii. KoHueHTpaums
KaXIoro passefieHnsi onpeaenseTcs C NoMolLbio cucTeMbl Mindray, ananasoH
JIMHEHOCTN  AeMOHCTpUpyeTca €  koadduumeHTomM Koppensumm r=0,990.
Peructpupyembiii AnanasoH coctaensiet 0,9-800 MkMonb/n.

B [peunsnoHHOCTb

MPeUmn3noHHOCTb OnpeAensnacs C MOMOWbIO CeAyiolero 0A06peHHoro
CLSI pykoBoacTBa EP05-A39, kaxaas npoba aHanuanposanach no 2 pasa 3a
0AHy 06paboTky, 2 06paboTku B CyTkM, BCero 20 CyToK.

[laHHble NPeLU3MOHHOCT KOHTPO/bHbIX MaTepuanos 1 Yenoseyeckux npo6
Ha BS-800 npuBeaeHbl HUxe*.

Tun o6pasuos Cpennee i |
(N=80) (Mimonb/n) sb CV % D cV %
(Mxvonb/n) (Mxvonb/n)
KoHTponbHbIii yposeHs 1 20,16 0,12 0,59 0,31 1,55
KOHTPOnbHbIiA ypoBeHs 2 41,06 0,13 0,30 0,46 1,11
CobiBopoTka 1 10,65 0,07 0,62 0,26 2,47
CbiBOpOTKA 2 43,82 0,11 0,24 0,66 1,52
CbiBOpOTKA 3 70,95 0,11 0,15 0,31 0,44
AaHHbIE, Ha pasHbIX MpUBOPax 1 B PasHbIX

N1abopatopusix MOryT OT/IM4ATLCS.

B AHanuTMueckas cneunduyHoCTb

Mpobbl C pasnuyHOil KOHUEHTpauueil WHTepdepupylolero BellecTsa
roToBMIM NyTeM A06aBNEHNA MELLAIOLLEro BELWECTBa K Ny/1aM YenoBeyecKoi
CbIBOPOTKM, 1 OTCYTCTBMEM 3HAUMMOTO MEeLWaloLero BO3AeNCTBUS CUNTaN0Ch
BOCCTaHOBNEHWe B npeaenax £10% OT COOTBETCTBYIOWErO KOHTPONbHOIO
3HaUEHNs!.

He HabnwoAanu 3HauMMOro MeLaloLero BO3AEHCTBUA yKasaHHbIX Aanee
BEWeCTs NpU MCCNeA0BaHMUAX BMECTe C HUMM C MCMO/b30BaHWEM AaHHOM
MeToA0N0rMK. [laHHble UCCNefoBaHUs MeLaloWmnX MaTepuanos Ha BS-800
npuBeAeHb! Hike.
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Mewarowee TPauma Ot
KOHUEHTpaums aHanuTa OTKJIOHEHNEe
Betiecrso (mr/an) (MkMonb/n) (%)
Femorno6unH 50 28,42 +6,06
Bunupy6un 40 26,73 +2,58
WHTpanunua 500 27,71 -0,18
SATA 150 27,87 +0,84
Caxapo3Hblii KOMMIEKC 0,5 27,39 40,69
xenesa
gaHbie, Ha paskIX MPUBOPaX 1 B PasHbix

N1aBOPATOPMX MOTYT OTIMYATLCA.
B ouyeHb peakux cnyyasx ramMmonaTtus, B 4acTHoCcTM Tun IgM, moxer
NpuBECTN K HEHAAEXHbIM DeayﬂbTaTaMlc.

® CpaBHEHWe MeTo0B

Wceneposanusa KOppensunn BbINOIHATUCL C NCNONIb30BaHNEM OﬂO6peHHO|'O
CLSI pykoBoactBa EP09-A3 11, Cuctema Mindray (aHanusatop Mindray
BS-2000/peareHT Mindray Fe) (y) 6bina conocTaBneHa C CUCTeMOM
cpaBHeHusi (aHanusatop Roche Cobas c701/peareHT Roche Fe) (x) c
UCMO/b30BaHWEM OAMHAKOBbLIX 06pa3LoB CbIBOPOTKM. CTaTUCTUUeckue
JAaHHble, NONyYEHHbIE IMHENHON perpeccueli, nokasaHbl B Tabnuue Huxe*:

v K, . Npo6a AOwnanasox
KOHUeHTpauumn
perpeccun Koppensauum (r) (N) (MKMonb/n)
y=0,9681x-0,2352 0,9999 100 3,45-183,36
AaHHble, Ha pasHbiX rpubopax n B pasHbiX

n1abopatopusix MOryT OT/INYATLCA.

WHTepnpeTtauus pesynbTaToB

Ha pesynbTaTbl MOryT BAMSTL NIEKAPCTBEHHbIE CPEACTBA, 3a60M1€BaHNUS WK

SHAOreHHble Bewecteal®!2, Ecnu rpaduk peakuun OTKIOHSETCs OT

HOPMa/IbHOMO, PEKOMeHAyeTCs MPOBECTV NOBTOPHbIN aHaNn3 1 NpoBepuTh

pesyneTar.

Mpeaynp U Mepbl Np: TOp ™

1. Tonbko Ans  AvarHoctTMkM in  vitro. [Ons  npodeccuoHanbHoro
NabopaTopHOro MpUMEHEHNS.

. Heo6x0a1Mo cobtoaaTh Mepbl MPeAoCTOPOXHOCTH Npu paBoTe co BCemm
NabopaTopHLIMIA peareHTamm.

. Y6eauTech B LIENOCTHOCTM YNaKOBKY Mepea UCrofb3oBaHueM Habopa. He

N

w
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WUCnonb3yitTe  Habopbl C  MOBPEXAEHHOW ynakoBKOW. MWcknounte

EOSﬂeVICI'EVIe Ha peareHTbl npsAMOro COMHEYHOro cBeTa n nx

3amopaxwusaHue. [lpn HecobnoAeHWM COOTBETCTBYIOWMX  YCNOBUI

XPaHeHUs1 peareHToB NoJly4YeHne KOPPEeKTHbIX pe3yNbTaToB aHalin30B He

rapaHTupyeTcs.

Ecnn peareHTbl “ TOp 6binn HenpeAal PEHHO OTKpbITbl A0

NCNONb30BaHMUA, XpaHUTE UX NAOTHO 3aKpbITbIMK NPU TEMNepaType 2-8°C

n 3alMmueHHbIMM OT CBeTa. B sTom cnyyae wux CTabunbHOCTb He

OT/IMYaeTcs OT CTabUNbHOCTU Npwv NCNOMb30BaHUU.

He nonchaVl‘re CMelnBaHNA peareHToB U3 pasHbIX nap‘erVl 14 d)ﬂaKOHOB.

He VICnOﬂh3yVITe peareHTbl NOCNe UCTEYEHUS UX CPOKa rogHOCTU U AaTbl

ncnonb3oBaHus. He uonyckaﬁne CMEeLVBaHUA CBEXWNX peareHToB C yxe

NCNONb3yeMbIMU.

WN36eraiiTe 06pasoBaHns NeHbI.

CnenyeT oXuaaTh NoTepto CTabWIbHOCTV WKW YXYALIEHME Ka4eCTBa NPU Hannium

BMAMMBIX MPU3HAKOB YTEYKU, BbINaaeHWUsi 0CaAKOB WM poCTa MUKPOOPraHU3MOB,

aTaKke e KannbpoBKa WM KOHTPO/IbHbIE OMPENEeHNsi He COOTBETCTBYIOT

KpUTEPUSIM, yKazaHHbIM B JIUCTKe-BKIaAbILLE W/ WK Ans cucTeMbl Mindray.

HanexHocTb pesynbTaTtoB aHanusa He rapaHTupyeTcs B Ciydae

Heco6I0AeHNA MHCTPYKU NI, NPUBEAGHHbIX B AAHHOM INCTKe-BKNaAbIWE.

. ConepXuT KOHCepBaHT. 3anpellaeTcs npornaTteiBaTh. MW3beraiite

KOHTaKTa C KOXeil U CIM3UCTLIMMA 060N104KaMN.

Mpwn cnydaiiHoM nonagaHnn peareHTa B rasa WM POTOBYI MOJIOCTb,

a TakxKe Ha KOXY HEME/NIEHHO 06W/IbHO NPOMOVTE NOPaXeHHBIE YYacTKu

60/1bINM KONMYECTBOM BOAbI. PN HEOBX0AMMOCTH 06paTUTeCh K Bpayy

ANS NONYYEHNS MEANLIMHCKO NOMOLLM.

10.MacriopT 6e30MacHoCTV MaTepuana MPeAOCTaBAsETCs MPOhECCUOHabHOMY
r0/1630BaTENO MO 3anpocy.

11.YTUnusauns BCeX OTXOAOB AOSKHA MPOW3BOAMTLCA B COOTBETCTBMM
C MECTHbIMM MpaBunamn.

12.Becb 4enoBeveckwit MaTepuan CneayeT CuMTaTb  MOTEHUManbHO
MHMEKLNOHHbIM.

13.Bce BbISIBNEHHbIE PUCKN 6bUTM CHIKEHbI HACTOMbKO, HACKO/bKO 3TO
BO3MOXHO 6€3 HEraTMBHOrO BINSIHUS Ha COOTHOLLIEHME MOJIb3bl U PUCKa,
1 06LWWNit OCTATOUHBIN PUCK ABNSETCA NPUEMIEMbIM.

14.0 Nto60oM Cepbe3HOM MHUMAEHTE, MPOU3OWeAWeM B CBS3U C 3TUM
YCTPOIACTBOM, HEO6X0ANMO COO6LATL MPOU3BOAMTENIO U KOMMETEHTHOMY
opraHy CTpaHbl, K KOTOPOW OTHOCUTCS! MOJIb30BATENb W/UAY MALUEHT.

15.970T Habop COAEPIKMT KOMMOHEHTbI, KNacCU(ULIUPYEMbIE B COOTBETCTBUM
c PernameHTom (EC) N2 1272/2008 cneaytowmnm o6pasom.

»
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Npeay

H317 MO>eT BbI3bIBaTb aNNEPruyeckme peakum KoxXu.

Ha12 OkasblBaeT BpesiHoe BO3AEHCTBME Ha BOAHbIE
OpraHu3Mbl C ANUTENbHbIM 3hdEKTOM.

Mpodunakmmka:

P280 HapeBaiiTe 3allUTHbIE NEPYaATKM M 3aLUWNTHYIO OAeXaY.

P261 W3beraiite BabIxaHWs TymaHa/napoB/aspo3onei.

P273 He ponyckaiite nonagaHvs B OKpyXaloLlyto cpeay.

272 He BbiHOCMTe 3apaxeHHylo pabouyl oaexay 3a

npegenbl paboyero Mecra.

Mepbl pearnposanus:

MPU MONAOAHUN HA KOXY: O6unbHO npomoiiTe

P302+P352 o
BOAOM.

P3334P313 TPy BO3HUKHOBEHYM PaSAPKEHHA KOXN WM Chinh:
O6paTuTech 3a KOHCY/bTaLneil/NoMOLLbI0 K Bpayy.

P3624P364 CHMMUTE 3apaXeHHYI0 OAieXAY U MocTUpaiiTe ee nepen
NOBTOPHBIM MCMONb30BaHMEM.

YTunusaums:

YTUAM3NPYITE COAEPIKINMOE/KOHTEMHED B PaspeLieHHbIX
P501 MecTax c6opa OMacHbIX WK CrelmnanbHbIX OTXOA0B
B COOTBETCTBUM C N1106bIMU MECTHbIMU NpaBUNaMm.
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YcnosHbie 0603HaueHns

Ce. [

In Vitro Diagnostic  Unique device European Consult Instructions  Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date
Authorized representative in Temperature Catalogue
Batch Code
the European Community Jimit Manufacturer o per

Az
AN
[ ]
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Bce npasa
ECITUITETN
MpoussoauTens: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Appec: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech Industrial
Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, KuTtaiickas HapoaHasi Pecny6nvka
Appec 3N1eKTPOHHOM nouTbl: service@mindray.com
Be6-canT: www.mindray.com
Ten.: +86-755-81888998; ®akc: +86-755-26582680
Npeacrasutens B EC: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Espona)
Anpec: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, lepmaHus
Ten.: 0049-40-2513175; ®akc:0049-40-255726
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Kit de Ferro (Fe) (Doseamento Colorimétrico) C €
Infor oes da d 0123

NO de Ref. T do pacote
105-002198-00 R1: 2x40 ml + R2: 1x16 ml + Cal:1x1,5 ml
105-002199-00 R1: 4x40 ml + R2: 2x16 ml + Cal:1x1,5 ml
105-002200-00 R1: 4x37 ml + R2: 2x16 ml + Cal:1x1,5 ml

Utilizag&o Prevista

Teste in vitro para a determinagdo quantitativa da concentragéo de Ferro (Fe)
no soro € no plasma humano em analisadores quimicos da série BS da
Mindray. Destina-se a ser utilizado no diagndstico e monitorizagdo do efeito
terapéutico de doengas relacionadas com o metabolismo do ferro.
Resumo'*

O ferro ingerido é absorvido essendalmente sob a forma de Fe?* no duodeno e no
jejuno superior. A forma trivalente e o componente Fe3* ligado ao heme do ferro
nos alimentos tem de ser reduzido pela vitamina C. Diariamente € assimilado cerca
de 1 mg de ferro. Ao atingir as células mucosas, os ides Fe?* ligam-se as
substancias de transporte. Antes de passarem para o plasma, estes sdo oxidados
pela ceruloplasmina em Fe3+ e ligados a transferrina nesta forma. O transporte dos
ides Fe no plasma sanguineo realiza-se através dos complexos transferrina-ferro.
Cada molécula de proteina consegue transportar um maximo de 2 ides Fe3*. O
ferro sérico esta quase totalmente ligado a transferrina.

Observa-se um aumento das concentragdes de ferro em anemias hemoliticas,
hemocromatose e na doenga hepética aguda. Observa-se uma diminuigdo das
concentragdes de ferro em situagdes de caréncia de ferro e de anemia
provocada por uma doenga cronica. As principais causas da caréncia de ferro
incluem hemorragias gastrointestinais e menstruais. Para avaliar o estado do
ferro no organismo, a medicéo da transferrina e da ferritina pode fomecer
informagdes mais precisas.

Principio do Ensaio

Doseamento Colorimétrico (Ferrozina)

Ascorbic acid

Transferrina (Fe3+); =————————3 2Fe2*+ Transferrina
Fe2*+ 3 Ferrozina === complexo colorido

Em condigBes acidas, o ferro é libertado da transferrina. O ascorbato reduz
os ides Fe3* libertados a iGes Fe2* que reagem depois com a ferrozina para
formar um complexo colorido. A intensidade da cor é diretamente
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proporcional a concentragdo de ferro e pode ser medida através de
fotometria.

Comp es dos r e

Acido Citrico 99,98 mmol/I

R1: Tioureia 49,92 mmol/I
Genapol (R)X-080 4,5%

Ferrozina 4,06 mmol/I

R2: Acido L-ascérbico 50 mmol/I

ProClin300 0,05%

Calibrador: Acido sulfdrico 37,33 mmol/l

Sulfato de ferro aménico dodecahidratado 0,03 mmol/I

Armazenamento e estabilidade
Até a data de validade indicada no rétulo, quando armazenados por abrir,
a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz.
Quando em utilizagdo, os reagentes mantém-se estdveis durante 28 dias se
refrigerados no analisador. Uma vez aberto em utilizagdo, o calibrador mantém-se
estavel durante 28 dias quando refrigerado a 2-8°C e protegido da luz.
Deve-se evitar a contaminag&o
N&o congelar os reagentes e o calibrador.
Colheita e preparacéo de espécimes
m Tipos de espécimes
O soro, a heparina de litio ou o plasma de heparina de sddio sdo adequados
para amostras.
m Preparagdo para analise
1.Utilize os tubos ou recipientes de colheita adequados, e siga as instrugdes
do fabricante; evite utilizar outros tubos ou recipientes de colheita.
2.Centrifugue as amostras com precipitado antes de realizar o ensaio.
3.0s espécimes devem ser testados o mais cedo possivel apds a recolha de
amostras e o tratamento pré-analitico.

m Estabilidade da amostra®

7 dias a 15-25 °C

3 semanas a 2-8 °C

1 ano a (-25)-(-15) °C
Para maiores periodos de armazenamento, as amostras devem ser congeladas
a (-20°C)S. As alegagdes de estabilidade das amostras foram estabelecidas pelo
fabricante e/ou baseadas em referéncias, pelo que cada laboratério deve
estabelecer os seus proprios critérios de estabilidade da amostra.
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Preparagdo de reagentes

O R1 e o R2 estdo prontos a utilizar.

O calibrador esta pronto para utilizagdo.

Realizar a manutengdo programada e operagdo padréo, incluindo calibragdo

e analise, para assegurar o desempenho do sistema de medigdo.

Materiais necessarios mas nao fornecidos

1.Materiais gerais de laboratério: Solugdo de NaCl 9 g/l (salina), agua
destilada/desionizada.

2.Calibrador e Controlo: verificar a secgdo de instrugdes de reagentes da
Calibragdo e do Controlo de qualidade.

3.Analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e equipamento geral de
laboratério.

Procedimento de ensaio

Analisadores quimicos

Parametros BS-800
Tipo de ensaio Endpoint
Compl:imento de o'nda 570/700 nm
(Primario/Secundario)
Diregdo da reagdo Aumento
R1 250 pl
Amostra ou Calibrador 20 pl

Misturar, incubar a 37 °C durante 5-10 minutos, ler a absorvancia A1,
depois adicionar:
R2 50 pl
Misturar bem, incubar a 37 °C durante 5 minutos, ler a absorvancia A2,
depois calcular AA=(A2-A1)
Os parametros podem variar em diferentes analisadores quimicos, podendo
ajustar-se em proporgéo, se necessario. Para os analisadores quimicos da
série BS da Mindray, os pardmetros dos reagentes estdo disponiveis
mediante solicitagdo. Consultar o manual de instrugdes apropriado para os
analisadores.
Calibragédo
1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Calibrador da Mindray (dentro do kit ou outros
calibradores adequados) e 9 g/l de NaCl (solug&o salina) para a calibragéo de
dois pontos. Os valores do calibrador s&o atribuidos pelo procedimento de
transferéncia padréo e pelo método de rotina da Mindray. O processo de
rastreabilidade baseia-se na norma ISO 175117, o calibrador é rastredvel até
ao material de referéncia SRM937.
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2.Frequéncia de calibragdo
A calibragdo mantém-se estavel durante aproximadamente 28 dias nos
analisadores quimicos BS-800. A estabilidade da calibragdo pode variar
em diferentes instrumentos, pelo que cada laboratério deve definir uma
frequéncia de calibragdo nos pardmetros do instrumento adequada ao seu
padrdo de utilizagdo.
A recalibragdo pode ser necessaria quando ocorre o seguinte:
« Quando o lote de reagente muda.
« Conforme necessario, seguindo os procedimentos de controlo de

qualidade ou em condigBes fora de controlo.
« Quando executa manutencéo especifica ou procedimentos de resolugdo
de problemas nos analisadores quimicos.

3.0s valores do calibrador sdo especificos do lote estando os modelos
correspondentes indicados na folha de valores.

Controlo de qualidade

1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Controlo Mindray (Multicontrolo Bioquimica:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou outros controlos adequados) para
verificar o desempenho do procedimento de medigdo; para além deste,
também se pode utilizar outro material de controlo adequado.

2.Recomendam-se dois niveis de material de controlo para analisar cada
lote de amostras. Além disso, o controlo deve ser executado com cada
nova calibragdo e novo cartucho de reagente, e apds procedimentos
especificos de manutengdo ou de resolugdo de problemas, conforme
detalhado no manual do sistema apropriado.

3.Cada laboratério devera estabelecer o seu proprio esquema e procedimento
interno de controlo de qualidade para ages corretivas se o controlo ndo
recuperar dentro das tolerancias aceitaveis.

Calculo

AA=(A2-A1) amostra ou calibrador.

Amostra C = (amostra AA/calibrador AA) x calibrador C.

O analisador quimico da série BS deteta a mudanga de absorvancia (AA)

e calcula automaticamente a concentragdo de ferro (Fe) de cada amostra

apos a calibrag&o.

Fator de conversédo: pmol/l x 0,056 = mg/I.

Diluigdo

Se o valor da amostra exceder 200 pmol/l, a amostra deve ser diluida em 9 g/| de

solugdo NaCl (salina) (por exemplo, 1+3) e novamente processada; o resultado

deve ser multiplicado por 4.

2023-06, Portugués 3-4 P/N: 046-024155-00 (2.0)



Fe mindray
Valores esperados®

Tipo de amostra !

Masculinos: 10,6-36,7 pmol/|
Femininos: 7,8-32,2 umol/|

O valor esperado é fornecido a partir de referéncias e a Mindray verificou-o
através de 340 amostras de soro de pessoas provenientes da China.
Cada laboratério deve estabelecer os seus proprios intervalos de referéncia com
base nas suas caracteristicas locais e populadonais particulares, uma vez que os
valores esperados podem variar com a geografia, raga, sexo e idade.
Carateristicas de desempenho
m Sensibilidade analitica

Soro/Plasma Adultos

O Kit de Ferro (Fe) tem uma sensibilidade analitica de 0,9 pmol/l no BS-800.
A sensibilidade analitica é definida como a menor concentragéo de analito que
pode ser distinguida de uma amostra que ndo contém analito. E calculada como
o valor que se encontra 3 desvios padrdo acima da média de 20 réplicas de uma
amostra sem analito.

m Intervalo de medigdo

Os sistemas da série BS da Mindray fornecem o seguinte intervalo de linearidade:

Tipo de amostra Unidades
Soro/Plasma 0,9-200 pmol/I

Uma amostra de alta concentragéo (aproximadamente 200 pmol/l) é misturada
com uma amostra de baixa concentragdo (<0,9 pmol/l) em diferentes récios,
gerando uma série de diluigdes. A concentragdo de cada diluicdo é determinada
utilizando o sistema Mindray; o intervalo de linearidade é demonstrado com
o coefidiente de correlagdo r = 0,990. O intervalo relatével é de 0,9-800 umol/I.
® Precisdo

A preciséo foi determinada seguindo a Diretriz EP05-A3° aprovada pelo CLSI;
cada amostra foi analisada 2 vezes por ensaio, 2 ensaios por dia, durante um
total de 20 dias.

Os dados de precis&o dos controlos e das amostras humanas no BS-800 s&o
resumidos abaixo*.
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- . . Repeticdo Dentro do laboratério
Tipo de espécime Média oF Bp
N=80 mol/1 V % V %
( ) (u ) (umol/1) CV % (umol/1) cV %
Nivel de Controlo 1 20,16 0,12 0,59 0,31 1,55
Nivel de Controlo 2 41,06 0,13 0,30 0,46 1,11
Soro 1 10,65 0,07 0,62 0,26 2,47
Soro 2 43,82 0,11 0,24 0,66 1,52
Soro 3 70,95 0,11 0,15 0,31 0,44
*Dados repi ivos; os em dif e Gri

podem variar.

m Especificidade analitica

As amostras com diferentes concentragdes de substancia interferente foram
preparadas adicionando a substancia interferente a grupos de soro humano
e as recuperagdes estdo dentro de *10% do valor de controlo
correspondente considerado como n&do havendo interferéncia significativa.
N&o se observou qualquer interferéncia significativa quando as seguintes
substancias foram testadas quanto a interferéncia com esta metodologia. Os
dados dos estudos de interferéncia no BS-800 s&o resumidos abaixo.

A C dodo C do de Desvio
interferente interferente analito relativo

(mg/dl) (umol/l) (%)

Hemoglobina 50 28,42 +6,06
Bilirrubina 40 26,73 +2,58
Intralipido 500 27,71 -0,18
EDTA 150 27,87 +0,84
Sacarose de ferro 0,5 27,39 +0,69
*Dados rep d os em dif insti e Bri

podem variar.

Em casos muito raros, a gamopatia (especialmente a do tipo de IgM) pode
produzir resultados incertos!0.

m Comparagio de métodos

Os estudos de correlagdo foram realizados utilizando a Diretriz EP09-A311
aprovada pelo CLSI. Comparou-se o sistema Mindray (Reagente Mindray
BS-2000/Mindray Fe) (y) com o sistema de comparagdo (Reagente Roche
Cobas c701/Roche Fe) (x) utilizando os mesmos espécimes séricos. Na tabela
abaixo sdo apresentados os dados estatisticos obtidos por regressdo linear*:
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Ajuste de Coeficiente de  Amostra Intervalo da

regressédo correlacéo (r) (N) 40 (umol/1)
y=0,9681x-0,2352 0,9999 100 3,45-183,36
*Dados rep ; os em e

podem variar.

Interpretacgdo dos resultados

Os resultados podem ser afetados por medicamentos, doengas, ou

substancias enddgenas!®!2, Quando a curva de reagdo ¢ anormal,

recomenda-se que se volte a testar e a verificar o resultado.

Advertencuas e precaugdes
. S6 para diagnésticos in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratdrio.

2. Tomar as precaugdes necessarias para manipular todos os reagentes de
laboratério.

. Confirmar a integridade da embalagem antes da sua utilizagdo. N&o utilizar
os kits com embalagens danificadas. Evitar a exposicdo direta a luz solar e o
congelamento dos reagentes. Os resultados ndo podem ser assegurados
quando estes sdo armazenados em condigdes inadequadas.

. Se forem abertos involuntariamente antes de serem utilizados, conservar
os reagentes e calibrador bem fechados a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz;
a é igual a estabili em utilizagdo.

. N&o misturar reagentes com lotes e garrafas diferentes.

N&o utilizar os reagentes para além da data de validade e da data de
utilizagdo. N&o misturar os reagentes novos com os reagentes em
utilizag&o.

Evitar a formagédo de espuma.

. Deve-se suspeitar de instabilidade ou deterioragdo se houver sinais
visiveis de derrame, precipitagdo ou crescimento microbiano, ou se
a calibragdo ou os controlos ndo cumprirem os critérios do folheto
informativo e/ou os critérios do Sistema Mindray.

. A fiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo pode ser garantida se ndo se
seguirem as instrugdes deste folheto informativo.

. Contém conservantes. N&o engolir. Evitar o contacto com a pele e as
membranas mucosas.

. Quando os reagentes entram acidentalmente nos olhos e boca, ou em
contacto com a pele, lavar imediatamente com bastante agua. Se
necessario, consultar o médico para tratamento médico adicional.

10.A ficha de dados de seguranca estd disponivel para utilizadores

profissionais mediante solicitag&o.

11.A eliminagdo de todos os residuos deve ser feita de acordo com as
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diretrizes locais.
12.Todo o material humano deve ser considerado potencialmente infecioso.
13.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel sem
afetar negativamente a relagdo beneficio/risco, e o risco residual global

é aceitavel.

14.Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o dispositivo

deverd ser

comunicado ao fabricante e a autoridade sanitaria

competente do Estado-membro onde estiver estabelecido o utilizador
e/ou o doente.
15.Este kit contém componentes classificados da seguinte forma, de acordo
com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008:

Adverténcia

H317 Pode provocar uma reagdo alérgica cutdnea.
Nocivo para os organismos aquaticos com efeitos

H412
duradouros.

Prevengdo:

P280 Usar luvas de protegdo e vestuario de protegdo.

P261 Evitar respirar as névoas/vapores/aerossois.

P273 Evitar a libertagdo para o ambiente.
A roupa de trabalho contaminada n&o pode sair do

P272
local de trabalho.

Resposta:

P302+P352 SE ENTRAR FM CONTACTO COM A PELE: lavar com
sabonete e dgua abundantes.

P333+P313 Em ca§o.de irritagdo ou erupgdo cutanea: consulte
um médico.

P362+P364 Retirar a roupa contaminada e lava-la antes de a
voltar a usar.
Eliminar o conteido/recipiente num centro

501 autorizado de recolha de residuos perigosos ou
especiais de acordo com os eventuais regulamentos
locais.
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Simbolos graficos

Ce. [

In Vitro Diagnostic  Unique device European Consult Instructions  Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date
Authorized representative in Temperature Catalogue
Batch Code
the European Community Jimit Manufacturer o per

Az
AN
[ ]
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Todos os
direitos reservados
Fabricante: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Morada: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech Industrial
Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, R. P. China
Endereco eletrénico: service@mindray.com
Website: www.mindray.com
Telefone: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
Representante na CE: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH(Europe)
Morada: Eiffestrape 80, Hamburgo 20537, Alemanha
Telefone: 0049-40-2513175; Fax:0049-40-255726
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Kit de hierro (Fe) (ensayo colorimétrico) C €
Informacién de pedido 0123
N© de cat. Tamaiio de envase
105-002198-00 R1:2x40ml+R2:1x16ml+Cal.:1x 1,5ml
105-002199-00 R1:4x40ml +R2: 2 x 16 ml + Cal.: 1 x 1,5ml
105-002200-00 R1:4 x37ml+R2:2x16ml+ Cal.: 1 x 1,5ml

Uso previsto

Prueba in vitro para la determinacién cuantitativa de la concentracién de
hierro (Fe) en suero y plasma humanos en los analizadores quimicos
Mindray de la serie BS. Su uso previsto es el diagndstico y el seguimiento
del efecto terapéutico en las enfermedades relacionadas con el metabolismo
del hierro.

Resumen®*

El hierro ingerido se absorbe principalmente en forma de Fe2* en el duodeno
y el yeyuno superior. La forma trivalente y el componente Fe3* ligado al
grupo hemo del hierro de los alimentos deben reducirse mediante la
vitamina C. Aproximadamente 1 mg de hierro se asimila cada dia. Al llegar
a las células de las mucosas, los iones Fe2* se ligan a las sustancias de
transporte. Antes de entrar en el plasma, se oxidan por accién de la
ceruloplasmina para dar lugar a Fe3* y se ligan a la transferrina en esta
forma. El transporte de los iones Fe en el plasma sanguineo se produce
mediante compuestos hierro-transferrina. Se puede transportar un maximo
de 2 iones Fe3* por molécula de proteina. El hierro del suero estd casi
totalmente ligado a la transferrina.

Se detectan concentraciones de hierro mayores en anemias hemoliticas,
hemocromatosis y enfermedad hepdtica aguda. Se detectan
concentraciones de hierro menores en la carencia de hierro y la anemia de
las enfermedades crénicas. Entre las principales causas de la carencia de
hierro se encuentran el sangrado gastrointestinal y el sangrado menstrual.
Para evaluar el estado del hierro del organismo, la medicién de la
transferrina y de la ferritina puede proporcionar informacién més exacta.
Principio del ensayo

Ensayo colorimétrico (ferrozina)

Ascorbic acid

Transferrina (Fe3+), =———————=p 2Fe2* + transferrina
Fe2* +3 ferrozina =3 compuesto coloreado
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En condiciones acidas, se libera hierro de |a transferrina. El ascorbato reduce
los iones Fe3* liberados a iones Fe2* que, a continuacidn, reaccionan con la
ferrozina para formar un compuesto coloreado. La intensidad del color es
directamente proporcional a la concentracion de hierro y se puede medir
mediante fotometria.

C es de los reactivos
Acido citrico 99,98 mmol/I
R1: Tiourea 49,92 mmol/I
Genapol(R) X-080 4,5 %
Ferrozina 4,06 mmol/I
R2: Acido ascérbico-L 50 mmol/I
ProClin300 0,05 %
. Acido sulfdrico 37,33 mmol/l
Calibrador: ) - -
Dodecahidrato de sulfato férrico aménico 0,03 mmol/I

Almacenamiento y estabilidad
Hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta, cuando se almacena
cerrado, a temperaturas de entre 2 y 8 °C, y protegido de la luz.
Una vez iniciado su uso, los reactivos se mantienen estables durante 28 dias
si permanecen refrigerados en el analizador. Una vez abierto y en uso, el
calibrador se mantiene estable durante 28 dias si permanece refrigerado
entre 2 y 8 °C y protegido de la luz.
Evite la contaminacion.
No congele los reactivos ni el calibrador.
Recogida y preparacién de muestras
® Tipos de muestras
Son aptos para obtener muestras el suero y el plasma con heparina de litio o de sodio.
m Preparacién para el analisis
1.Use los tubos adecuados o recipientes de recoleccién y siga las
instrucciones del fabricante; no permita que los materiales de los tubos
u otros recipientes de recoleccién afecten a las muestras.
2.Centrifugue las muestras con precipitado antes de realizar el ensayo.
3.Las muestras deben analizarse tan pronto como sea posible tras la
recogida y el tratamiento preanalitico.
m Estabilidad de las muestras®
7 dias a entre 15y 25 °C
3 semanas a entre 2 y 8 °C
1 afio a entre -25 y -15 °C
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Si el periodo de almacenamiento es mas largo, las muestras deben

congelarse a -20 °CS. Las declaraciones sobre la estabilidad de las muestras

se han establecido de acuerdo con el fabricante o se han basado en

referencias; cada laboratorio debe establecer sus criterios de estabilidad de

las muestras.

Preparacion del reactivo

R1 y R2 estén listos para su utilizacion.

El calibrador esta listo para su uso.

Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estandar, como la

calibracién y el andlisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema de

medicién.

Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados

1.Materiales de laboratorio generales: solucién (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl,
agua destilada o desionizada.

2.Calibrador y control: consulte la seccién de las instrucciones del reactivo
sobre calibracion y control de calidad.

3.Analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y equipo de laboratorio
general.

Procedimiento del ensayo

: Analizadores quimicos
Elemento de los pardmetros d

BS-800
Tipo de ensayo Endpoint (Punto final)
Longitud de onda 570/700 nm
(principal o secundaria)
Direccién de reaccion Increase (Aumentar)
R1 250 pl
Muestra o calibrador 20 pl

Mezcle, incube a 37 °C durante 5 a 10 minutos, lea el valor de
absorbancia Al y, a continuacién, afiada:
R2 50 pl
Mezcle en profundidad, incube a 37 °C durante 5 minutos, lea el valor

de absorbancia A2 y, después, calcule el valor AA = (A2-Al)
Los parametros pueden variar en distintos analizadores quimicos vy se
pueden ajustar en proporcidn si fuera necesario. En el caso de los
analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS, los pardmetros de los
reactivos estan disponibles bajo pedido. En el manual de funcionamiento
apropiado, encontrara informacion sobre los analizadores.
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Calibracién

1.Se recomienda utilizar el calibrador Mindray (el calibrador dentro del kit
u otros calibradores aptos) y una solucién (salina) de 9 g/I de NaCl parala
calibracion de dos puntos. Los valores del calibrador se asignan a través
del procedimiento de transferencia y del método de rutina estandar de
Mindray. El proceso de trazabilidad se basa en la norma ISO 175117; el
calibrador es atribuible al material de referencia SRM937.

2.Frecuencia de calibracién
En los analizadores quimicos BS-800, la calibracién se mantiene estable durante
aproximadamente 28 dias. La estabilidad de la calibracion puede variar en
distintos instrumentos; cada laboratorio debe establecer una frecuencia de
calibracidn en los parametros del instrumento apropiada para su patrén de uso.
Tal vez sea necesario repetir la calibracién en los casos siguientes:
« Al cambiar de lote de reactivo.
« Cuando se requiera de acuerdo con los procedimientos de control de

calidad o cuando los resultados no se ajusten al control de calidad.
« Al realizar procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucién de
problemas de los analizadores quimicos.

3.Los valores del calibrador son especificos del lote y los modelos
coincidentes se enumeran en la hoja de valores.

Control de calidad

1.Se recomienda utilizar el control de Mindray (Multi Control ClinChem:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 u otros controles aptos) para comprobar
el rendimiento del procedimiento de medicién; también se pueden utilizar
otros materiales de control apropiados.

2.Se recomiendan dos niveles de material de control para analizar cada lote
de muestras. Ademds, el control se debe utilizar con cada nueva
calibracién, con cada nuevo cartucho de reactivo y después de
determinados procedimientos de mantenimiento o solucion de problemas,
tal como se detalla en el manual de operaciones apropiado.

3.Cada laboratorio debe establecer su propio esquema de control de calidad
interno, asi como procedimientos de acciones correctivas, si los controles
no pueden mantenerse dentro de las tolerancias aceptables.

Caélculo

AA = muestra o calibrador de (A2-Al).

Muestra C = (muestra AA/calibrador AA) x calibrador C.

Los analizadores quimicos de |a serie BS detectan el cambio de absorbancia

(AA) y calculan automaticamente la concentracién de hierro (Fe) de cada

muestra después de la calibracion.
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Factor de conversion: pmol/l x 0,056 = mg/I.
Dilucién
Si el valor de la muestra supera 200 pmol/I, se debe diluir la muestra con
una solucién (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl (p. €j., 1 + 3) y repetir el ensayo, y el
resultado se debe multiplicar por 4.
Valores previstos®
Tipo de muestra Uni
Hombre: 10,6-36,7 pmol/I
Mujer: 7,8-32,2 pmol/L
El valor previsto se proporciona a partir de la referencia. Mindray lo ha
verificado en 340 muestras de suero de personas de China.
Cada laboratorio debe establecer sus intervalos de referencia sobre la base
de sus condiciones regionales particulares y las caracteristicas de la
poblacién, ya que los valores previstos pueden variar segin la zona
geogréfica, la raza, el sexo y la edad.
Caracteristicas de funcionamiento
u Sensi
El kit de hierro (Fe) tiene una sensibilidad analitica de 0,9 pmol/l en BS-800.
La sensibilidad analitica se define como la concentracion mas baja de
analitos que puede distinguirse de una muestra que no contenga analitos.
Se calcula como el valor situado 3 desviaciones estandar por encima de la
media a partir de 20 réplicas de una muestra sin analitos.
® Intervalo de medicién
El intervalo de linealidad del sistema Mindray de la serie BS es el siguiente:
Tipo de muestra Unidades
Suero y plasma 0,9-200 pmol/I

Suero y plasma Adultos

dad analitica

Se mezcla una muestra de concentracién alta (aproximadamente
200 pmol/l) con una muestra de concentracion baja (<0,9 pmol/l) en
proporciones distintas para generar una serie de diluciones. La
concentracion de cada dilucién se determina mediante el sistema Mindray. El
intervalo de linealidad se demuestra con el coeficiente de correlacién
r 20,990. El intervalo reportable es 0,9-800 pumol/I.

® Precision

La precision se ha determinado de acuerdo con la directriz EP05-A3°
aprobada por el CLSI; cada muestra se ha ensayado 2 veces por secuencia,
2 secuencias por dia, durante un total de 20 dias.
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A continuacién se resumen los datos de precision de los controles y las
muestras humanas en BS-800*.

Tipo de muestra  Media ——P<. ET)E
(N =80) (umol/I) @mol/ty V¥ (umoisty V%
Nivel de control 1 20,16 0,12 0,59 0,31 1,55
Nivel de control 2 41,06 0,13 0,30 0,46 1,11
Suero 1 10,65 0,07 0,62 0,26 2,47
Suero 2 43,82 0,11 0,24 0,66 1,52
Suero 3 70,95 0,11 0,15 0,31 0,44

*Los datos o resultados representativos obtenidos en distintos instrumentos
o laboratorios pueden variar.

Las muestras con distinta concentracién de sustancia interferencial se han
preparado mediante la adicion de agente interferencial a grupos de suero
humano, y las recuperaciones deben estar en un £10 % del valor de control
correspondiente para que se considere que no provocan una interferencia
significativa.
No se ha observado ninguna interferencia significativa al analizar el grado de
interferencia en las sustancias siguientes con esta metodologia. A continuacién
se resumen los datos de los estudios de interferencia en BS-800.
Concentradén de  Concentracién Desviacion

Sustancia

interferencial agente interferendal de analitos relativa

(mg/dl) (pmol/1) (%)

Hemoglobina 50 28,42 +6,06

Bilirrubina 40 26,73 +2,58

Intralipido 500 27,71 -0,18

EDTA 150 27,87 +0,84

Sacarosa de hierro 0,5 27,39 +0,69
*Los datos o r ivo: en distintos instrumentos

o laboratorios pueden variar.

En casos muy raros de gammapatia, en particular tipo IgM, puede dar lugar
a resultados poco fiables!0.

m Comparacién de método

Se han realizado estudios de correlacién de acuerdo con la directriz
EP09-A3!! aprobada por el CLSI. Se ha comparado el sistema Mindray
(Mindray BS-2000/reactivo de Fe de Mindray) (y) con el sistema de
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comparacién (Roche cobas c701/reactivo de Fe de Roche) (x) utilizando las
mismas muestras de suero. En la tabla siguiente se muestran los datos
estadisticos obtenidos mediante regresion lineal*:

Ajuste de Coeficiente de  Muestra Intervalo de

regresion correlacién (r) (N) i6n (pmol/1)
y=0,9681x-0,2352 0,9999 100 3,45-183,36
*Los datos o ivo. en distintos instrumentos

o laboratorios pueden variar.

Interpretacion de los resultados

Determinados farmacos, enfermedades o sustancias enddgenas pueden

afectar a los resultados'®12, Cuando la curva de reaccion sea anémala, se

recomienda repetir la prueba y comprobar el resultado.

Advertencias y precauciones

1. Solo para uso diagndstico in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.

2. Tome las precauciones necesarias para manejar todos los reactivos de
laboratorio.

. Confirme la integridad del envase antes de su uso. No utilice los kits de
envases en mal estado. Evite que los reactivos se expongan directamente
a la luz solar y a temperaturas de congelacion. Los resultados no son
fiables cuando se almacenan en condiciones que no son las apropiadas.

. Si abre los reactivos y el calibrador de forma involuntaria antes de su uso,
guardelos en un recipiente herméticamente cerrado a 2-8 °C y protéjalos
de la luz para conservar la misma estabilidad que al utilizarlos.

. No mezcle reactivos de diferentes lotes y frascos.

No utilice los reactivos después de la fecha de caducidad. No mezcle
reactivos sin usar con reactivos usados.
Evite la formacion de espuma.

. Debe sospecharse la posibilidad de inestabilidad o deterioro en caso de
signos visibles de fugas, precipitados o crecimiento microbiano, o si la
calibracién o los controles no cumplen los criterios del prospecto o del
sistema Mindray.

. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo si no se
siguen las instrucciones del prospecto del envase.

. Contiene conservantes. No ingerir. Evite el contacto con la piel y las
membranas mucosas.

. Si los reactivos entran accidentalmente en contacto con los ojos, la boca
o la piel, lave la zona de inmediato con agua abundante. Si fuese
necesario, consulte a su médico algun tratamiento.

10.La hoja de datos de seguridad del material esta disponible para el usuario

w
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profesional previa solicitud.
11.Los residuos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas locales.
12.Todo material humano debe ser considerado como potencialmente
infeccioso.
13.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido tanto como ha sido
posible sin afectar negativamente a la proporcion beneficio-riesgo; el
riesgo residual general es aceptable.
14.Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacidon con el
dispositivo se comunicard al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro donde se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.
15.Este kit contiene componentes clasificados de la manera indicada
a continuacién de acuerdo con el Reglamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008:

Advertencia

H317 Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.
Nocivo para los organismos acuaticos, con efectos

H412
nocivos duraderos.

Prevencii
Llevar guantes, prendas, gafas o mascara de

P280 9
proteccion.

P261 Evitar respirar polvo, humo, gas, niebla, vapores o
aerosoles.

P273 Evitar su liberacién al medio ambiente.
Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas no podran sacarse

P272 .
del lugar de trabajo.

Respuesta:

P302 + P352 !EN ?ASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con aguay
jabdén abundantes.

P333 + P313 En ca§o.de irritacién o erupcién cutanea: consultar a
un médico.

P362 + P364) Quitarse las prendas contaminadas y lavarlas antes de
volver a usarlas.

Eliminacién:
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Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en un punto de
P501 recogida de residuos peligrosos o especiales
autorizado de acuerdo con la normativa local.

Referencias

1.Burtis CA, Ashwood ER, Bruns DE, eds. Tietz Textbook of Clinical Chemistry and
Molecular Diagnostics, 5th ed. Elsevier Saunders 2012; 1007-1016.

2.Thomas L. Clinical Laboratory Diagnostics: Use and Assessment of Clinical
Laboratory Results. 1st ed. Frankfurt: TH-Books Verlagsgesellschaft 1998;
273-275.

3.McPherson RA, Pincus MR. Henry's Clinical Diagnosis and Management by
Laboratory Methods, 22nd ed. Elsevier Saunders 2007; 362-363.

4.Wu, Alan HB. Tietz clinical guide to laboratory tests. 4th ed. Elsevier
Health Sciences, 2006; 634-636.

5.Ehret W, Heil W, Schmitt Y, Topfer G, Wisser H, Zawta B, et al. Use of
Anticoagulants in Diagnostic Laboratory Investigations and Stability of
Blood, Plasma and Serum Samples. WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev.2:36pp.

6.CLSI. Procedures for the handling and processing of blood specimens;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document H18-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2004.

7.1SO 17511:2003. In vitro diagnostic medical devices-Measurement of
quantities in biological samples-Metrological traceability of values
assigned to calibrators and control materials.

8.WS/T 404.6-2015. Reference intervals for common clinical biochemistry
tests-Part 6: Serum calcium, phosphorus, magnesium, iron. National
Health Commission of the People’s Republic of China, 2015.

9.CLSI. Evaluation of Precision of Quantitative Measurement Procedures;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document EP05-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2014.

10.Bakker AJ, Mucke M. Gammopathy interference in clinical chemistry
assays: mechanisms, detection and prevention. Clin Chem Lab Med, 2007,
45(9):1240-1243.

11.CLSI. Measurement Procedure Comparison and Bias Estimation Using
Patient Sample; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
EP09-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2013.

12.Young DS. Effects of Drugs on Clinical Laboratory Tests, 5th ed.
Washington, DC: AACC Press; 2000:3-474, 3-477.

2023-06, espafiol 4-9 P/N: 046-024155-00 (2.0)



Fe mindray

Simbolos graficos

Ce.. [ o

In Vitro Diagnostic Unique device European ConsultInstructions  Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date
Authorized representative in Temperature Catalogue
Batch Code
the European Community limit Manufacturer 1 per

Al
;o{__
[ ]
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Todos los
derechos reservados
Fabricante: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Direccién: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech
Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, Republica Popular China
Direccién de correo electrénico: service@mindray.com
Pagina web: www.mindray.com
Teléfono: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
Representante en la UE: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Europa)
Direccién: Eiffestrape 80, Hamburg 20537, Alemania
Teléfono: 0049-40-2513175; Fax: 0049-40-255726

2023-06, espariol 4-10 P/N: 046-024155-00 (2.0)



Fe mindray

Kit Ferro (Fe) (Metodo Colorimetrico) C €

Informazioni per gli ordini 0123
Cat. N. Dimensioni della confezione
105-002198-00 R1: 2x40 mL + R2: 1x16 mL + Cal:1x1,5 mL
105-002199-00 R1: 4x40 mL + R2: 2x16 mL + Cal:1x1,5 mL
105-002200-00 R1: 4x37 mL + R2: 2x16 mL + Cal:1x1,5 mL

Destinazione d'uso

Test in vitro per la determinazione quantitativa della concentrazione di ferro
(Fe) nel plasma e nel siero umani tramite gli analizzatori chimici Mindray,
serie BS. Da utilizzarsi per la diagnosi e il monitoraggio dell'effetto
terapeutico in patologie legate al metabolismo del ferro.

Riepilogo**

1l ferro ingerito viene assorbito principalmente sotto forma di Fe2* nel duodeno e nel
digiuno superiore. La forma trivalente e la componente Fe3* ematologica del ferro
negli alimenti deve essere ridotta dalla vitamina C. Quotidianamente si assimila
circa 1 mg di ferro. Una volta raggiunte le cellule della mucosa, gliioni Fe?* si legano
alle sostanze di trasporto. Prima del passaggio nel plasma, gli ioni subiscono
ossidazione in Fe3* da parte di ceruloplasmina e si legano in questa forma alla
transferrina. 1l trasporto di ioni Fe nel plasma sanguigno avviene attraverso
I complessi transferrina-ferro. Pud essere trasportato un massimo di 2 ioni Fe3* per
molecola proteica. Il ferro del siero si lega quasi completamente alla transferrina.
L'aumento delle concentrazioni di ferro & visibile in condizioni quali anemie
emolitiche, emocromatosi e malattie epatiche acute. La diminuzione delle
concentrazioni di ferro invece nel caso di carenza di ferro e con anemie
causate da malattia cronica. Cause importanti della carenza di ferro
includono anche il sanguinamento gastrointestinale e il ciclo mestruale. Per
una valutazione dello stato del ferro nell'organismo, la misurazione di
transferrina e ferritina puo fornire informazioni pil accurate.

Principio del test

Dosaggio colorimetrico (ferrozina)

Ascorbic acid

Transferrina (Fe3+); =———————— 2Fe2*+ Transferrina
Fe2*+ 3 Ferrozina = complesso colorato

In ambiente acido il ferro viene liberato dalla transferrina. L'ascorbato riduce
gli ioni Fe3* rilasciati in ioni Fe2*. Questi ultimi reagiscono con la ferrozina
per formare un complesso colorato. L'intensita del colore & direttamente
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proporzionale alla concentrazione di ferro e pud essere misurata tramite
metodi fotometrici.

Comp i dei r i
Acido citrico 99,98 mmol/L
R1: Tiourea 49,92 mmol/L
Genapol (R)X-080 4,5%
Ferrozina 4,06 mmol/L
R2: Acido L-ascorbico 50 mmol/L
ProClin300 0,05%
. Acido solforico 37,33 mmol/L
Calibratore: " ) "
Solfato di ammonio ferroso dodecaidrato 0,03 mmol/L

Conservazione e stabilita
Fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta, se i reagenti vengono
conservati non aperti a 2-8°C e protetti dalla luce.
Quando in uso nel sistema, i reagenti rimangono stabili per 28 giorni, se
refrigerati nell'analizzatore. Una volta aperto e ricostituito, il calibratore
rimane stabile per 28 giomi se refrigerato a una temperatura di 2-8 °C e al
riparo dalla luce.
Evitare la contaminazione.
Non congelare i reagenti e il calibratore.
Prelievo e preparazione dei campioni
® Tipi di campione
I campioni possono essere costituiti da siero, plasma con litio eparina o sodio
eparina .
®m Preparazione per I'analisi
1.Utilizzare provette o contenitori adeguati per la raccolta, attenersi alle
istruzioni del produttore ed assicurarsi che non ci siano interferenze da
materiale interno alle provette o ad altri contenitori di raccolta.
2.Centrifugare i campioni contenenti precipitato prima di eseguire il test.
3.I campioni devono essere testati prima possibile dopo la raccolta del
campione e il trattamento preanalitico.
m Stabilita dei campioni®
7 giorni a 15-25 °C
3 settimane a 2-8°C
1 anno a (-25)-(-15) °C
Per periodi di conservazione piti lunghi, congelare i campioni a (-20°C)S. Le richieste
di stabilita sono state stabilite dal produttore e/o sono basate su riferimenti: ogni
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laboratorio deve stabilire i propri criteri di stabilita del campione.

Preparazione dei reagenti

I reagenti R1 e R2 sono pronti all'uso.

1l calibratore & pronto per I'uso.

Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, eseguire le

operazioni di manutenzione programmata e le operazioni standard, incluse

calibrazione e analisi.

Materiali necessari, ma non forniti

1.Materiali generici di laboratorio: Soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina), acqua
distillata/deionizzata.

2.Calibratore e Controllo: controllare la parte relativa alle istruzioni di
Calibrazione e Controllo Qualita del reagente.

3.Analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS, e attrezzatura generica di
laboratorio.

Procedura del test

Parametri Analizzatori chimici BS-800

Tipo di test Endpoint
Lunghezza d'onda

(Principale/Secondaria) 570/700 nm

Direzione della reazione Incremento
R1 250 pL

Campione o Calibratore 20 pL

Miscelare, lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per 5-10 minuti, leggere il
valore dell'assorbanza A1, quindi aggiungere:
R2 50 pL
Miscelare accuratamente, lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per 5 minuti,
leggere il valore di assorbanza A2, quindi calcolare AA=(A2-A1)
I parametri possono variare in diversi analizzatori chimici; se necessario
& possibile regolare le proporzioni. Per gli analizzatori chimici Mindray serie
BS, i parametri dei reagenti sono disponibili su richiesta. Per gli analizzatori,
fare riferimento all'apposito manuale d'uso.
Calibrazione
1.Si raccomanda di utilizzare il Calibratore Mindray (all'interno del kit o altri
calibratori idonei) e NaCl da 9 g/L (salina) per la calibrazione a due punti.
I valori del calibratore sono assegnati tramite la procedura di
trasferimento standard e il metodo di routine Mindray. Il processo di
tracciabilita & basato su ISO 175117, il calibratore & tracciabile in base al
materiale di riferimento SRM937.
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2.Frequenza di calibrazione
La calibrazione & stabile per circa 28 giomi negli analizzatori chimici
BS-800. La stabilita della calibrazione pud variare nei diversi strumenti;
ogni laboratorio deve impostare una frequenza di calibrazione dei
parametri dello strumento idonea per le proprie modalita di utilizzo.
Potrebbe rendersi necessaria una nuova calibrazione quando si verificano
le seguenti condizioni:
« al cambio del lotto di reagenti;
« secondo necessita, attenendosi alle procedure di controllo della qualita

o fuori controllo;
« dopo specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi
degli analizzatori chimici.

3.1 valori del calibratore sono specifici per lotto, i modelli abbinati sono
elencati nella scheda valori.

Controllo della qualita

1.E consigliabile utilizzare il controllo Mindray (Multi Controllo Chimica
Clinica: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 o altri controlli appropriati) per
verificare le prestazioni della procedura di misurazione. E possibile
utilizzare anche altro materiale di controllo appropriato aggiuntivo.

2.Ad ogni lotto di campioni si raccomanda di analizzare due livelli di
materiale di controllo. Tale controllo deve essere inoltre eseguito dopo
ogni nuova calibrazione, con ogni nuova cartuccia di reagente e dopo
specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi, come
indicato nel manuale specifico del sistema.

3.0gni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire schemi e procedure interne di controllo
qualita, in modo da adottare misure correttive se i risultati non rientrano
nelle tolleranze accettabili.

Calcolo

AA=(A2-A1) campione o calibratore.

Campione C = (campione AA/Calibratore AA)xcalibratore C.

L'analizzatore chimico, serie BS, rileva la variazione di assorbanza (AA)

e calcola automaticamente la concentrazione di Ferro (Fe) di ogni campione

dopo la calibrazione.

Fattore di conversione: pmol/L x 0,056 = mg/L.

Diluizione

Se il valore del campione supera 200 pmol/L, diluire il campione con la

soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina) (ad esempio, 1+3) e sottoporlo a un

nuovo test, quindi moltiplicare il risultato per 4.
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Valori attesi®
Tipo di campione Unita
Uomo: 10,6-36,7 pmol/L
Donna: 7,8-32,2 umol/L
Il valore atteso viene fornito dal riferimento; Mindray lo ha verificato in 340
campioni di siero di soggetti provenienti dalla Cina.
Ogni laboratorio deve stabilire i propri intervalli di riferimento in base alle
caratteristiche specifiche della popolazione e del luogo in quanto i valori
attesi possono variare in base all'area geografica, alla razza, al sesso
e all'eta.
Caratteristiche delle prestazioni
® Sensibilita analitica
11 kit per il Ferro (Fe) ha una sensibilita analitica di 0,9 pmol/L sul BS-800. Si
definisce sensibilita analitica la concentrazione di analita pil bassa
distinguibile da un campione che non contiene analita. Viene calcolata
a partire dal valore alla base di 3 deviazioni standard sopra quello della
media derivante da 20 determinazioni ripetute di un campione privo di
analita.

Siero/Plasma Adulti

® Intervallo di misurazione
1| sistema della serie BS di Mindray garantisce il seguente intervallo di linearita:
Tipo di campione Unita
Siero/Plasma 0,9-200 pmol/L

Un campione ad alta concentrazione (circa 200 pmol/L) viene miscelato con
un campione a bassa concentrazione (<0,9 pmol/L) a diversi rapporti,
generando una serie di diluizioni. La concentrazione di ciascuna diluizione
viene determinata utilizzando il Sistema Mindray; l'intervallo di linearita
viene dimostrato con il coefficiente di correlazione r=0,990. L'intervallo di
riferimento & 0,9-800 pmol/L.

® Precisione

La precisione & stata determinata in base alla Linea guida approvata CLSI
EP05-A3?, ogni campione & stato testato 2 volte per ciclo, 2 cicli al giorno,
per un totale di 20 giorni.

I dati relativi alla precisione di controlli e campioni umani sull'analizzatore
BS-800 sono riepilogati di seguito*.
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Tipo di i Media Ripetibilita Alab:far:: :,el
N=80 mol/L Sb SD
(B0 GmY may Y may V%
Livello di controllo 1 20,16 0,12 0,59 0,31 1,55
Livelodi controllo2 41,06 0,13 0,30 0,46 1,11
Siero 1 10,65 0,07 0,62 0,26 2,47
Siero 2 43,82 0,11 0,24 0,66 1,52
Siero 3 70,95 0,11 0,15 0,31 0,44

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
m Specificita analitica

I campioni con sostanza interferente a diversa concentrazione sono stati
preparati con I'aggiunta dell'interferente a pool di siero umano e i recuperi
rientrano in un intervallo pari a £10% del corrispondente valore di controllo
cosi da poter essere considerati privi di interferenza significativa.

Non sono state osservate interferenze significative testando con questa
metodologia le sostanze sotto elencate per la verifica delle interferenze.
I dati degli studi relativi all'interferenza sul BS-800 sono di seguito
sintetizzati.

Concentrazione della Concentrazione Deviazione

ini::::rlzrie sostanza interferente  Intervallo di relativa
(mg/dL) (umol/L) (%)
Emoglobina 50 28,42 +6,06
Bilirubina 40 26,73 +2,58
Intralipid 500 27,71 -0,18
EDTA 150 27,87 +0,84
Saccarosio di ferro 0,5 27,39 +0,69

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.

In casi molto rari la gammopatia, in particolare il tipo da IgM, pud generare

risultati inattendibili1®.

® Confronto tra i metodi

Sono stati eseguiti studi sulla correlazione secondo la Linea guida approvata

CLSI EP09-A3!1, 1| Sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-2000/Reagente Fe Mindray) (y)
& stato confrontato con il sistema di confronto (Roche Cobas c701/Reagente Fe

Roche) (x), utilizzando gli stessi campioni di siero. I dati statistici ottenuti con la

regressione lineare sono illustrati nella tabella sottostante*:
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Intervallo di

Analisi di Coefficiente di Campione .

egressione correlazione (r) (N) concentrazione

re9 (umol/L)
y=0,9681x-0,2352 0,9999 100 3,45-183,36

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.

Interpretazione dei risultati

I risultati potrebbero essere influenzati dall'uso di farmaci, da malattie

o sostanze endogene!®12, Quando la curva di reazione & anomala si consiglia

di ripetere il test e controllarne il risultato.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

1. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in ambiente di
laboratorio.

2. Adottare le precauzioni necessarie per la manipolazione di tutti i reagenti
di laboratorio.

3. Prima dell'uso, verificare I'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i kit se
le confezioni sono danneggiate. Evitare I'esposizione diretta dei reagenti
allaluce solare e al congelamento. I risultati non possono essere garantiti
se le condizioni di conservazione non sono appropriate.

4. Se aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso, conservare i reagenti e i calibratori
ermeticamente ben chiusi a 2-8°C e al riparo dalla luce in modo da mantenere
una stabilita equivalente a quella necessaria per I'uso.

5. Non miscelare i reagenti di lotti e flaconi differenti.

Non utilizzare i reagenti dopo la data di scadenza e dopo i tempi di utilizzo
previsti. Non mescolare i reagenti nuovi con reagenti gia in uso.
Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

6. Si pud sospettare una condizione di instabilitd o deterioramento in
presenza di segni visibili di perdita, accumulo di precipitati o flora
microbica oppure sei controlli o la calibrazione non rispettano i criteri del
Sistema Mindray e/o del foglio illustrativo.

7. Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite nel presente foglio illustrativo
invalida la garanzia di affidabilita dei risultati dei test.

8. Contiene conservanti. Non ingerire. Evitare il contatto con pelle
e mucose.

9. In caso di contatto accidentale dei reagenti con gli occhi, con la bocca

o con la pelle, lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se
necessario, consultare il medico per ulteriori trattamenti.

10.Per gli utenti professionali & disponibile, su richiesta, la scheda di
sicurezza.

11.Lo smaltimento di tutto il materiale di scarto deve essere conforme alle
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normative locali.

12.Tutti i materiali umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente
infettivi.

13.Tutti i rischi identificati sono stati limitati nella misura del possibile, senza
influire negativamente sul rapporto rischio-beneficio, e il rischio residuo
complessivo € accettabile.

14.Segnalare eventuali incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione
all'utilizzo del dispositivo al produttore e all'autorita competente dello
Stato membro nel quale si trova I'utente e/o il paziente.

15.11 kit contiene componenti classificati come segue secondo il regolamento
(CE) n. 1272/2008:

Avvertenza:
H317 Pud causare una reazione allergica cutanea.
Nocivo per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga
H412
durata.
Prevenzione:
P280 Indossare guanti e abbigliamenti protettivi.
P261 Evitare di respirare nebbia/vapori/spray.
P273 Non disperdere nell'ambiente.
Gli indumenti da lavoro contaminati non devono
P272 - : "
essere lasciati fuori dal luogo di lavoro.
Risposta:
P302+P352 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare con
abbondante acqua.
P3334P313 Se insorgono |rntaz.|on| della pelle o eruzioni cutanee:
consultare un medico.
P362+P364 Togliere gli indumenti contaminati e lavarli prima

di riutilizzarli.

Smaltimento:

Smaltire il contenuto e il contenitore in un punto di
P501 raccolta autorizzato per rifiuti pericolosi o speciali, in
conformita con i regolamenti locali.
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Demir (Fe) Kiti (Kolorimetrik Tayin) C €

Siparis Bilgileri 0123
Cat. No. Ambalaj boyutu
105-002198-00 R1: 2x40 mL + R2: 1x16 mL + Kal:1x1,5 mL
105-002199-00 R1: 4x40 mL + R2: 2x16 mL + Kal:1x1,5 mL
105-002200-00 R1: 4x37 mL + R2: 2x16 mL + Kal:1x1,5 mL

Kullanim Amaci

Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérlerinde insan serumu ve plazmasindaki
Demir (Fe) konsantrasyonunun kantitatif tespiti igin in vitro test. Demir
metabolizmasiyla ilgili hastaliklarin terapédtik etkisinin teshis edilmesi ve
izlenmesi igin kullanilmasi amaglanmistir.

Ozet* *

Alinan demir esas olarak duodenum ve (st jejunumda Fe2* seklinde emilir.
Gidadaki demirin (¢ degerlikli formu ve heme bagh Fe3* bileseni
C vitaminiyle azaltiimalidir, glinde yaklasik 1 mg demir sindirilir. Mukozal
hiicrelere ulastiktan sonra Fe2* iyonlan tasiyic maddelere baglanir. Bunlar
plazmaya gegcmeden 6nce seruloplazmin tarafindan Fe3*'ya oksitlenir ve bu
formda transferine baglanir. Fe iyonlannin kan plazmasinda taginmasi,
transferin-demir bilesenleri yoluyla gergeklesir. Protein molekili basina
maksimum 2 Fe3* iyonu taginabilir. Serum demiri transferine neredeyse
tamamen baghdir.

Artmis demir konsantrasyonlan hemolitik anemilerde, hemokromatozda ve
akut karaciger hastalijinda gorulir. Demir eksikligi ve kronik hastalik
anemisinde demir konsantrasyonlannda azalma gorlir. Demir eksikliginin
baslica nedenleri arasinda gastrointestinal kanama ve adet kanamasi yer alir.
Viicuttaki demir seviyesinin degerlendirilmesi igin transferin ve ferritin
6lglimii daha dogru bilgi saglayabilir.

Tayin Ilkesi

Kolorimetrik tayin (Ferrozin)

Ascorbic acid

Transferin (Fe3*); =3 2Fe?*+ Transferin
Fe2*+ 3 Ferrozin % renkli kompleks

Asidik kosullarda demir transferrinden ayrilir. Askorbat, salinan Fe3*
iyonlarini Fe2* iyonlarina indirger ve bu daha sonra Ferrozin'le reaksiyona
girerek renkli bir bilesen olusturur. Renk yogdunlugu demir
konsantrasyonuyla dogru orantilidir ve fotometrik olarak olgtilebilir.
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Reaktif Bilesenler

Sitrik asit 99,98 mmol/L

R1: Tiyolre 49,92 mmol/L
Genapol (R)X-080 %4,5

Ferrozin 4,06 mmol/L

R2: L-Askorbik Asit 50 mmol/L

ProClin300 %0.05

Kalibratoe: Sulfiirik asit 37,33 mmol/L

Amonyum demir siilfat dodekahidrat 0,03 mmol/L

Saklama ve kullanim siiresi
Dogrudan giines 1sigina maruz kalmayacak sekilde 2- 8 °C arasinda
acllmadan saklandiginda etiket Gzerindeki son kullanma tarihi gegerlidir.
Reaktifler kullanim stiresince analizérde sogutulmak kaydiyla 28 guin stabildir.
Kalibratér, kullanim igin agildiktan sonra 2-8 °C sogutuldugu ve isiktan
korundugu takdirde 28 giin stabildir.
Kontaminasyon 6nlenmelidir.
Reaktifleri ve kalibratori dondurmayin.
Numune alma ve hazirlama
B Numune tiirleri
Numuneler igin serum, lityum heparin veya sodyum heparin plazma uygundur.
® Analize Hazirhk
1.Uygun tiip veya toplama kaplan kullanin ve uretici talimatlanina uyun; tip
ve diger toplama kaplarinin materyallerinin etkisinden kaginin.
2.Tayin 6ncesinde gokelti igeren numuneleri santrif(j islemine tabi tutun.
3.Numuneler, numune alindiktan sonra ve analiz dncesi tedavinin ardindan
mimkin olan en kisa sirede test edilmelidir.

® Numune Stabilitesi®

7 giin 15-25 °C 'de

3 hafta 2-8 °C 'de

(-25)-(-15) °C'de 1 yil
Daha uzun saklama siireleri igin numuneler (-20 °C)¢'de dondurulmalidir.
Numune stabilitesi iddialari, Uretici tarafindan ve/veya referanslara
dayandirlarak olusturulmus olup her laboratuvar kendi numune stabilitesi
kriterlerini olusturmalidir.
Reaktif Hazirlama
R1 ve R2 kullanima hazirdir.
Kalibrator kullanima hazirdir.

2023-06, Turkge 6-2 P/N: 046-024155-00 (2,0)



Fe mindray

Olgiim sisteminin performansini garanti etmek igin kalibrasyon ve analiz

dahil olmak tizere planlanmig bakim ve standart islemleri gergeklestirin.

Gerekli ancak temin edilmeyen malzemeler

1.Standart laboratuvar malzemeleri: NaCl gdzeltisi 9 g/L (salin),
distile/deiyonize su.

2.Kalibratér ve Kontrol: Liutfen Kalibrasyon ve Kalite Kontrol reaktif
talimatlan bélimini inceleyin.

3.Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérleri ve Standart laboratuvar ekipmani.

Tayin Prosediirii

Parametre Ogesi BS-800 kimya analizérleri
Tayin turt Sonlanim noktasi
Dalga boyu (Primer/Sekonder) 570/700 nm

Tepkime yonu Artis
R1 250 pL
Numune veya Kalibratér 20 L

37 °C 'de 5-10 dakika enkiibe edin, A1 absorbansini okuyun, ardindan

sunu ekleyin:

R2 50 pL

iyice kanstirin, 37 °C 'de 5 dk enkiibe edin, ardindan A2 absorbansini
okuyun, Daha sonra, AA=(A2-A1) hesaplayin
Parametreler farkli kimya analizérlerinde degisiklik gosterebilir ve
gerektiginde orantisal olarak ayarlanabilin. Mindray BS serisi kimya
analizoérleri icin Reaktif Parametreleri istek lizerine mevcuttur. Analizérlere
Ozel test talimatlari igin litfen uygun galisma kilavuzuna basvurun.
Kalibrasyon
1.1ki nokta kalibrasyonu igin Mindray Kalibratérii (kitin igindeki veya diger
uygun kalibratérlerde) ve 9 g/L NaCl (salin) kullaniimasi onerilir.
Kalibrator degerleri, Mindray standart transfer prosediiri ve rutin
yontemiyle —atanmaktadir.  izlenebiliik streci ISO 175117've
dayanmaktadir, kalibrator SRM937 referans malzemesine gore izlenebilir.
2.Kalibrasyon sikligi
Kalibrasyon, BS-800 kimya analizérlerinde yaklasik 28 guin boyunca
stabildir. Kalibrasyon stabilitesi farkli aletlerde farklilik gosterebildiginden
her laboratuvar enstriiman parametrelerinde kendi kullanim modeline
uygun bir kalibrasyon frekansi ayarlamalidir.
Asagidaki durumlarda yeniden kalibrasyon gerekebilir:
« Reaktif lot degistiginde.
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« Kalite kontrol prosediirlerinin ardindan veya kontrol disi oldujunda
gerekmesi halinde.
« Kimya analizérlerinde belirli bir bakim ya da sorun giderme
prosediriiniin yuritilmesi halinde.

3.Kalibratér degerleri, degerler sayfasinda listelenen eslesen modellerle lota
ozgudir.

Kalite kontrol

1.0Igim prosediiriiniin performansini dogrulamak igin Mindray Kontroliin
(Clin-Chem Multi Kontroli: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 veya diger
uygun kontrollerin) kullanilmasi 6nerilir; ek olarak diger uygun kontrol
maddeleri de kullanilabilir.

2.Her bir numune partisinin analizi igin iki seviye kontrol maddesi &nerilir.
Buna ek olarak kontrol, her yeni kalibrasyonda, her yeni reaktif
kartusunda ve uygun sistem kilavuzunda agiklanan sekilde 6zel bakim
veya onanm prosedurinden gegmelidir.

3.Her laboratuvar kendi dahili kalite kontrol programini ve kontroliin kabul
edilebilir tolerans dahilinde olmamasi durumunda uygulanacak duzeltici
onlem prosedurlerini belirlemelidir.

Hesaplama

AA=(A2-A1) numune veya kalibrator.

C numunesi= (AA numune/AA kalibratorii)x C kalibratord.

BS serisi kimya analizérii, absorbans degisimini (AA) algilar ve

kalibrasyondan sonra her numunenin Magnezyum (Fe) konsantrasyonunu

otomatik olarak hesaplar.

Donistim faktéri: pmol/L x 0.056 = mg/L.

Seyreltme

Numunenin dederi 200 mmol/L'yi asiyorsa numune 9 g/L NaCl gézeltisiyle

(salin) seyreltilip (6rn. 1+3) yeniden 6lgllmeli; ardindan elde edilen sonug

4'le garpiimalidir.

Beklenen degerler®

Numune Tipi

Birimleri
Erkek: 10,6-36,7 pmol/L
Kadin: 7,8-32,2 pmol/L
Beklenen deger referanstan saglanmistr ve Mindray, bunu Gin'de
insanlardan alinan 340 serum numunesiyle dogrulamistir.
Beklenen degerler cografya, irk, cinsiyet ve yas gibi &zelliklere gére
degisebildiginden her laboratuvar, mevcut cografya ve popilasyon
ozelliklerine dayanarak kendi referans araligini olusturmalidir.

Serum/Plazma Yetiskinler
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Performans Ozellikleri
® Analitik Hassasiyet
Demir (Fe) Kiti, BS-800 iizerinde 0,9 pmol/L analitik duyarliiga sahiptir.
Analitik hassasiyet, analit icermeyen bir numuneden ayirt edilebilen en
disiik analit konsantrasyonu olarak tanimlanmaktadir. Bu, analiticermeyen
bir numunenin 20 kez tekrarlanmasindan elde edilen ortalamanin 3 standart
sapma Uzerinde bulunan deger olarak hesaplanir.
u Olgiim araligi
Mindray BS serisi sistemleri asagidaki lineer araligi saglamaktadir:
Tipi Birimleri

Serum/Plazma 0,9-200 pmol/L
Yiksek konsantrasyonlu bir numune (yaklasik 200 pmol/L), farkli oranlarda
disiik konsantrasyonlu bir numuneyle (< 0.9 pmol/L) kanstinlarak bir dizi
seyrelti Uretilin. Her seyreltinin UA konsantrasyonu Mindray Sistemi'yle
belirlenir; dogrusallik araligi r=0,990 korelasyon katsayisiyla gosterilir.
Raporianabilir aralik 0,9-800 pmol/L'dir.
® Duyarhihik
Duyarlilik, CLSI Onayl Kilavuz EP05-A3%e gére belirlenmistir; her numune,
toplamda 20 gin stresince gliinde 2 galisma olmak Uzere, galisma basina
2 kez tayin edilmistir.
BS-800'e iliskin kontrollerin ve insan numunelerinin duyarlilik verileri
agsagida 6zetlenmigtir*.

Numune Tiirii  Ortalama Tekrarianabilirlik Ildiaiib:yr::;lr:ldaer
(N=80) (mol/L) (pi:l ny V% (u:'zl ny V%
Kontrol Seviyesi 1 20,16 0.12 0.59 0,31 1.55
Kontrol Seviyesi 2 41,06 0.13 0.30 0.46 1.11
Serum 1 10,65 0.07 0.62 0.26 2.47
Serum 2 43,82 0.11 0.24 0.66 1,52
Serum 3 70,95 0.11 0.15 0,31 0.44

*Temsili verilerdir; farkli laboratuvarlardaki farkli enstriimanlarla sonuglar farklilik
gosterebilir.

m Analitik Ozgiilliik

Farkli konsantrasyonda etkilesen madde igeren numuneler, insan serumu
havuzlarina etkilesen madde ilave edilerek hazirlanmistir ve geri kazanimlar,
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anlamli bir etkilesime sahip olmadigi kabul edilen ilgili kontrol degerinin
+%10'u dahilindedir.

Asagidaki maddeler, etkilesim agisindan bu yéntemle test edildiginde anlamli
bir etkilesim gbzlemlenmemistir. BS-800'e iliskin etkilesim calismalarinin
verileri asagida 6zetlenmistir.

Etkilesen Etkilesme Analit Bagil
Madde rasyon Sapma
(mg/dL) (umol/L) (%)
Hemoglobin 50 28,42 +6,06
Bilirubin 40 26,73 +2,58
Intralipid 500 27,71 -0.18
EDTA 150 27,87 +0.84
Demir siikroz 0,5 27,39 +0,69

*Temsili verilerdir; farkl laboratuvarlardaki farkli enstriimanlarla sonuglar farkiilik
géosterebilir.

Nadir gamopati vakalarinda, 6zellikle de IgM turiinde, glivenilmez sonuglar
elde edilebilirt®,

® Yontem Karsilastirmasi

Korelasyon calismalari, CLSI Onayll Kilavuz EP09-A3!! kullanilarak
gergeklestiriimistir. Mindray Sistemi (Mindray BS-2000/Mindray Fe Reaktifi)
(y), ayni serum numuneleri kullanilarak karsilastirma sistemiyle (Roche
Cobas c701/Roche Fe Reaktifi) (x) karsilastirildi. Dogrusal regresyonla elde
edilen istatistiksel veriler agagidaki tabloda gésterilmistir*:

Regresyon Fit Kor o rasyon
gresy Katsayisi (r) (N) Aralik (pmol/L)
Y=0,9681X-0,2352 0,9999 100 3,45-183,36
*Temsili verilerdir; farkli lardaki farki 7] la sonuglar farklilik

gosterebilir.

Sonug yorumlama

Sonuglar; ilag, hastalik veya endojenéz maddelerin etkisiyle degisebilirlo12,

Tepkime egrisi anormal oldugunda test tekrarlandiktan sonra sonucun

yeniden kontrol edilmesi énerilir.

Uyari ve 6nlemler

1. Sadece in vitro teshisi igindir. Sadece laboratuvar personelinin kullanimi
igindir.

2. Tum laboratuvar reaktiflerini islemek igin lutfen gerekli 6nlemleri alin.

. Lutfen kullanmadan énce paketin hasar gsrmemis oldugundan emin olun.

w
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Hasarli paketleri kullanmayin. Reaktifin dogrudan giines 1si§ina maruz
kalmasini  veya donmasini 6nleyin. Uygun olmayan kosullarda
saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garantilenmez.

4. Kullanmadan 6nce yanlislikla agilirsa reaktifleri sikica kapatilmis olarak
ve Igiktan koruyarak 2-8 °C 'de saklayin. Stabilite, kullanim halindeki
stabiliteye esit olmaldir.

5. Reaktifleri farkli lotlarla ve siselerle karistrmayin.

Reaktifleri, son kullanma tarihi gegtikten sonra kullanmayin. Yeni
reaktifleri, kullanilmakta olan reaktiflerle karistirmayin.
Kopiik olugsmasini dnleyin.

6. Gorunirde sizinti, gokelti veya mikrobiyal bliylime belirtileri varsa ya da
kalibrasyon veya kontroller kitapgikta belirtilenleri ve/veya Mindray
Sistemi kriterlerini karsilamiyorsa istikrarsizik veya bozulmadan
suphelenilmelidir.

7. Paketin kitapgiginda belirtilen talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin
sonuglannin givenirigi garanti edilmez.

8. Koruyucu igermektedir. Yutmayin. Cilte ve mikoz membranlarla temasi
onleyin.

9. Reaktifler yanhglkla géze veya agza kagarsa ya da cilde temas ederse

derhal bol suyla yikayin. Gerekirse daha aynntili tedavi igin doktora
basvurun.
10.Uzman kullanicllarin talebi Gzerine glvenlik bilgi formu mevcuttur.
11.Tum atiklar, yerel yénetmelige uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.
12.insanlardan elde edilen tiim materyal potansiyel olarak enfeksiyoz kabul
edilmelidir.
13.Belirlenen tiim riskler, fayda-risk oranini olumsuz etkilemeyecek sekilde
mumkin oldugunca azaltlmistir ve genel kalinti riski kabul edilebilir
dizeydedir.
14.Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Ureticiye ve
kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi Uye Devletin yetkili makamina
bildirilmelidir.
15.Bu kit, 1272/2008 Sayili Diizenlemeye (EC) gore asagidaki sekilde
siniflandinlan bilesenleri igerir:

Uyari

H317 Alerijik cilt reaksiyonuna neden olabilir.
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H412 | Uzun sureli etkileri nedeniyle su yasami igin zararlidir.
Onleme:
P280 Koruyucu eldiven ve giysi giyin.
P261 Bugu/buhar/sprey solumaktan kaginin.
P273 Cevreye salinmamasina dikkat edin.
Kontamine is kiyafetlerinin is yerinden disan
P272 . " -
cikmasina izin verilmemelidir.
Tepki:
P302+P352 CILTTEYSE: Bol suyla yikayin.
Cilt tahrisi veya kizankiik meydana gelirse:
P333+P313 Tibbi tavsiye/miidahale alin.
P362+P364 Kirlenmis giysileri gikarin ve tekrar kullanmadan 6nce
yikayin.
Bertaraf Etme:
Igerigi/kabi, herhangi bir yerel diizenlemeye
P501 uygun olarak yetkili tehlikeli veya 6zel atik
toplama noktasina atin.
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Kit fer (Fe) (dosage colorimétrique) C €
Informations de d 0123
Cat. N° Taille du paquet

105-002198-00 R1:2x40mL+R2:1x 16mL+ Cal:1x 1,5mL
105-002199-00 R1:4x40mL+R2:2x 16mL+ Cal: 1x 1,5mL
105-002200-00 R1:4x37mL+R2:2x 16mL+ Cal:1x 1,5mL

Destination prévue

Test in vitro pour la détermination quantitative de la concentration de fer
(Fe) dans le sérum et le plasma humains sur les analyseurs chimiques
Mindray BS. Le test est congu pour aider au diagnostic de I'effet
thérapeutique des maladies liées au métabolisme du fer et au suivi de son
traitement.

Résumé'*

Le fer ingéré est principalement absorbé sous forme de Fe2* dans le
duodénum et le jéjunum supérieur. La forme trivalente et le composant Fe3*
lié a I'néme du fer dans les aliments doivent étre réduits par la vitamine C.
Environ 1 mg de fer est assimilé quotidiennement. En atteignant les cellules
de la muqueuse, les ions Fe2* se lient a des substances de transport. Avant
de passer dans le plasma, ils sont oxydés par la céruloplasmine en Fe3* et
liés a la transferrine sous cette forme. Le transport des ions Fe dans le
plasma sanguin s'effectue via les complexes transferrine-fer. Un maximum
de 2 ions Fe3*+ par molécule de protéine peut étre transporté. Le fer sérique
est presque entiérement lié a la transferrine.

Des concentrations accrues de fer sont observées dans les anémies
hémolytiques, I'hémochromatose et les maladies hépatiques aigués. Une
diminution des concentrations de fer est observée en cas de carence en fer
et d'anémie due a une maladie chronique. Les principales causes de carence
en fer sont les saignements gastro-intestinaux et menstruels. Pour évaluer
le statut en fer de I'organisme, la mesure de la transferrine et de la ferritine
peut fournir des informations plus précises.

Principe du dosage

Dosage colorimétrique (Ferrozine)

Ascorbic acid

Transferrine (Fe3+), = 2Fe2*+ Transferrine
Fe?*+ 3 Ferrozine =3 un complexe de couleur

Dans des conditions acides, le fer est libéré de la transferrine. L'ascorbate
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réduit les ions Fe3* libérés en ions Fe2* qui réagissent ensuite avec la
Ferrozine pour former un complexe de couleur. L'intensité de la couleur est
directement proportionnelle a la concentration en fer et peut étre mesurée
par photométrie.

C des réactifs

Acide citrique 99,98 mmol/L

R1: Thiourée 49,92 mmol/L
Genapol(R)X-080 4,5 %

Ferrozine 4,06 mmol/L

R2: Acide L-ascorbique 50 mmol/L

ProClin300 0,05 %

Calibrateur : Acide sulfurique 37,33 mmol/L

Dodécaahydrate de sulfate de fer d'ammonium 0,03 mmol/L

Stockage et stabilité
Jusqu'a la date de péremption indiquée sur I'étiquette, lorsqu'il est conservé
fermé entre 2 et 8 °C et a I'abri de la lumiére.
Les réactifs sont stables pendant 28 jours lorsqu'ils sont chargés et réfrigérés
dans I'analyseur. Une fois ouvert et utilisé, le calibrateur est stable pendant
28 jours lorsqu'il est réfrigéré entre 2 et 8 °C et conservé a I'abri de la
lumiére.
Toute contamination doit étre évitée.
Les réactifs et |e calibrateur ne doivent pas étre congelés.
Préparation et prélé des spéci
m Types de spécimens
Le sérum, I'héparine de lithium ou I'héparine de sodium et le plasma sont
compatibles pour les échantillons.
m Préparation pour I'analyse
1.Utilisez les tubes appropriés ou les récipients de collecte et suivre les
instructions du fabricant ; évitez I'effet des matériaux des tubes ou
d'autres récipients de collecte.
2.Centrifugez les échantillons contenant des précipités avant d'effectuer I'essai.
3.Les échantillons doivent étre testés dés que possible apreés le prélévement
et le traitement pré-analytique.
m Stabilité des échantillons®
7 jours a une température comprise entre 15 et 25 °C
3 semaines a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C
1 an a une température comprise entre (-25) et (-15) °C
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Pour des périodes de conservation plus longues, les échantillons doivent étre

congelés a une température de (-20 °C)S. Les indications de stabilité des

échantillons ont été établies par le fabricant et/ou sont basées sur des

références. Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres critéres de stabilité

des échantillons.

Préparation du réactif

R1 et R2 sont préts a I'emploi

Le calibrateur est prét a I'emploi.

Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer les

opérations standard, dont le calibrage et I'analyse, pour assurer la

performance du systéme de mesure.

Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni

1.Matériel général de laboratoire : Solution NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline),
eau déminéralisée/déionisée.

2.Calibrateur et Contréle : Veuillez consulter la section relative aux
instructions concernant le calibrage et le contréle qualité.

3.Analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et équipement général de laboratoire.

Procédure du dosage

Eléments de paramétrage analyseurs chimiques BS-800
Type de dosage Point final
vLopgueur d'ondg 570/700 nm
(principale/secondaire)
Orientation de la réaction Augmentation
R1 250 pL
Echantillon ou Calibrateur 20 pL

Mélangez, incubez a 37 °C pendant 5 et 10 min, lisez I'absorbance A1,
puis ajoutez :
R2 50 uL
Mélangez soigneusement, incubez & 37 °C pendant 5 min, puis lisez
I'absorbance A2, puis calculez AA = (A2-Al)

Les paramétres peuvent varier d'un analyseur chimique a I'autre et peuvent
étre ajustés proportionnellement si nécessaire. Pour les analyseurs
chimiques Mindray BS, les paramétres des réactifs sont disponibles sur
demande. Veuillez consulter le manuel d'utilisation correspondant a chaque
analyseur.
Calibration
1.1l est recommandé d'utiliser le Calibrateur Mindray (fourni dans le kit ou

les calibrateurs appropriés) et une solution (saline) de NaCl a 9 g/L pourla
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calibration a deux points. Les valeurs des calibrateurs sont définies par la

procédure de transfert standard et la méthode de routine Mindray. Le

processus de tragabilité est basé sur la norme ISO 175117, le calibrateur

est tragable par rapport au matériau de référence SRM937.

.Fréquence de calibrage

Le calibrage est stable pendant environ 28 jours sur les analyseurs

chimiques BS-800. La stabilité du calibrage peut varier d'un instrument

a l'autre et chaque laboratoire doit définir une fréquence de calibrage

dans les paramétres de I'instrument en fonction de son mode d'utilisation.

Une nouvelle calibration peut étre nécessaire dans les cas suivants :

« Lors du changement de lot de réactifs.

« A la suite d'une procédure de contréle qualité ou d'un événement
incontrdlé, comme cela est requis.

« Lors de I'exécution d'une procédure de maintenance spécifique ou de
dépannage des analyseurs chimiques.

3.Les valeurs du calibrateur dépendent du lot et les modéles correspondants
sont répertoriés sur la feuille des valeurs.

Contréle qualité

1.1l est recommandé d'utiliser le Contrdle Mindray (Contrdle multiple
ClinChem : 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou d'autres contréles
adaptés) pour vérifier la performance de la procédure de mesure. D'autres
matériels de contrdle adaptés peuvent également étre utilisés.

2.Deux niveaux de matériel de contrdle sont recommandés pour |'analyse de
chaque lot d'échantillons. De plus, le contrdle doit étre effectué avec
chaque nouveau calibrage, avec chaque nouvelle cartouche de réactif et
aprés des procédures spécifiques de maintenance ou de recherche de
pannes. dépannage, comme il est détaillé dans le manuel du systéme
correspondant.

3.Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place son propre systéme de contrdle
qualité interne, ainsi que des procédures correctives si les résultats du
contrdle ne sont pas compris dans les limites tolérées.

Calcul

AA = (A2-A1) pour I'échantillon ou le calibrateur.

C échantillon = (AA échantillon/AA calibrateur) x C calibrateur.

L'analyseur chimique BS détecte la variation d'absorbance (AA) et calcule

automatiquement la concentration de fer (Fe) de chaque échantillon aprés

calibrage.

Facteur de conversion : pmol/L x 0,056 = mg/L.

N
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Dilution
Si la valeur de I'échantillon dépasse 200 umol/L, I'échantillon doit étre dilué
avec une solution de NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline), (par exemple 1 + 3),
puis analysé de nouveau et |e résultat doit étre multiplié par 4.
Valeurs attendues®
Type d'échantillon S.I.
Homme : 10,6-36,7 pmol/L
Femme : 7,8-32,2 pmol/L
Les valeurs attendues sont fournies a titre indicatif ; elles ont été établies
par Mindray a partir de 340 échantillons de sérum obtenus chez des
personnes habitant en Chine.
Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place ses propres intervalles de référence en
fonction de ses caractéristiques locales et de celles de sa population, car les valeurs
attendues peuvent varier selon la géographie, la race, le sexe et I'age.
Caractéristiques des performances
m Sensibilité analytique
Le kit Fer (Fe) présente une sensibilité analytique de 0,9 pmol/L sur BS-800.
La sensibilité analytique est définie comme la plus faible concentration
d'analyte qui peut étre différenciée d'un échantillon qui ne contient pas
d'analyte. Elle est calculée comme la valeur se situant & 3 écarts-types
au-dessus de la moyenne de 20 répétitions d'un échantillon sans analyte.
®m Plage de mesure
Les systémes Mindray BS offrent la plage de linéarité suivante :
Type d'échantillon S.I.
Sérum/Plasma 0,9-200 pmol/L

un échantillon de forte concentration (environ 200 pmol/L) est mélangé a un
échantillon de faible concentration (<0,9 pmol/L), selon différents ratios,
pour créer une série de dilutions. La concentration de chaque dilution est
déterminée a l'aide du systéme Mindray et la plage de linéarité est
démontrée grace a un coefficient de corrélation r = 0,990. L'intervalle de
validité est de 0,9 & 800 pmol/L.

m Précision

La précision a été déterminée en suivant les lignes directrices EPO5-A3°
approuvées par le CLSI. Chaque échantillon a été analysé 2 fois par cycle,
2 cycles par jour, sur un total de 20 jours.

Les données de précision des contrdles et des échantillons humains sur
BS-800 sont résumées ci-dessous*.

Sérum/Plasma Adultes
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Type de spéci y - I'thépétabiIité Eéntr: les laboratoires
(N = 80) (umol/1) E:mol‘%e oV (%) (‘:m;"/ﬁ;’ oV (%)

Niveau de contrdle 1~ 20,16 0,12 0,59 0,31 1,55

Niveau de contrdle 2 41,06 0,13 0,30 0,46 1,11
Sérum 1 10,65 0,07 0,62 0,26 2,47
Sérum 2 43,82 0,11 0,24 0,66 1,52
Sérum 3 70,95 0,11 0,15 0,31 0,44

*Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

m Spé té analytique

Des échantillons avec différentes concentrations de substances
interférentes ont été préparés par ajout de substances interférentes a des
groupes de sérums humains. Les résultats obtenus doivent se situer dans
une fourchette de £10 % de la valeur de contrdle correspondante pour
conclure a I'absence d'interférence significative.

Aucune interférence significative n'a été observée lorsque les substances
ci-dessous ont été testées pour leur interférence avec cette méthodologie.
Les données des études d'interférence sur le BS-800 sont résumées
ci-dessous.

Concentration

en Concentration écar!:

interférente interférente Plage re:atlf
(mg/dL) (umol/1) (%)

Hémoglobine 50 28,42 +6,06
Bilirubine 40 26,73 +2,58
Intralipide 500 27,71 -0,18
EDTA 150 27,87 +0,84
Sucrose de fer 0,5 27,39 +0,69

*Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Dans de trés rares cas, une gammapathie, en particulier le type IgM, peut
provoquer des résultats peu fiables'0.

m Méthode de comparaison

Des études de corrélation ont été réalisées en utilisant les lignes
directrices EP09-A3 approuvées par le CLSI!!. Le systéme Mindray (Mindray
BS-2000/Réactif Fe Mindray) (y) a été comparé au systéme de référence
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(Roche Cobas c701/Réactif Fe Roche) (x) en utilisant les mémes échantillons
de sérum. Les données statistiques obtenues par régression linéaire sont
présentées dans le tableau ci-dessous * :

Aj de C E " Plage
la régression  de corrélation (r) (N) de concentration
(pmol/L)
Y=0,9681X-0,2352 0,9999 100 3,45-183,36

*Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et

les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Interprétation des résultats

Les résultats peuvent étre modifiés par des médicaments, des maladies ou

des substances endogénes'®12, Lorsque la courbe de réaction est anormale,

il est recommandé de refaire I'analyse et de vérifier le résultat.

Avertissements et précautions

1. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel en
laboratoire uniquement.

. Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires a la manipulation de tous les
réactifs de laboratoire.

. Veuillez vérifier I'intégrité de I'emballage avant toute utilisation. N'utilisez
pas le kit si I'emballage est endommagé. Evitez I'exposition directe des
réactifs aux rayons du soleil et au gel. Les résultats ne seront pas assurés
si les conditions de stockage n'ont pas été respectées.

. En cas d'ouverture involontaire avant utilisation, conservez les réactifs et
le calibrateur hermétiquement fermés a une température comprise entre
2 et 8 °C a I'abri de la lumiére, auquel cas la stabilité des réactifs sera
équivalente a celle des réactifs en cours d'utilisation.

. Ne mélangez pas de réactifs provenant de différents lots ou de différents
flacons.

N'utilisez pas les réactifs au-dela de la date de péremption et de la date
d'utilisation. Ne mélangez pas des réactifs frais avec des réactifs en cours
d'utilisation.

Evitez la formation de mousse.

. Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit étre suspectée en cas de signes
visibles de fuite, de précipités ou de croissance microbienne, ou si la
calibration ou les contrdles ne répondent pas aux critéres de la notice
et/ou du systéme Mindray.

. La fiabilité des résultats du test ne peut étre garantie si les instructions de
cette notice d'information ne sont pas respectées.

. Contient du conservateur. Ne pas avaler. Eviter le contact avec la peau et
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les muqueuses.

9. Si des réactifs entrent accidentellement en contact avec les yeux, la
bouche ou la peau, rincez abondamment a I'eau claire immédiatement. Si
nécessaire, consultez un médecin pour obtenir un avis médical.

10.Une fiche d'informations sur la sécurité du produit destinée aux
utilisateurs professionnels est disponible sur demande.

11.La mise au rebut des déchets doit étre effectuée en accord avec les
directives locales.

12.Toute substance d'origine humaine doit étre considérée comme
potentiellement infectieuse.

13.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible sans
modifier le rapport bénéfice/risque. Le risque résiduel global est
acceptable.

14.Tout événement grave associé a |'appareil doit étre signalé au fabricant
et & I'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou
le patient est établi.

15.Ce kit contient des composants classés comme suit conformément a la

réglementation (CE) n°® 1272/2008 :

Avertissement

H317 Peut entrainer une réaction cutanée allergique.

Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine

h412 des effets néfastes a long terme.

Prévention :

P280 Porter des gants et des vétements de protection.
P261 Eviter d'inhaler la buée, les vapeurs ou le brouillard.
P273 Eviter tout rejet dans I'environnement.
Les vétements de travail contaminés ne doivent
P272 n N "
pas sortir du lieu de travail.
Réaction :
P302+P352 EN CAS DE CONT/,“'T AVEC LA PEAU : Rincez
abondamment a I'eau.
P3334P313 En cas d'irritation ou d'éruption cutanée : Demandez un

avis médical / consultez un médecin.

2023-06, Francais 7-8 P/N : 046-024155-00 (2.0)



Fe mindray

Retirer les vétements contaminés et les laver avant de

P362+P364 PR
les réutiliser

Mise au rebut :

Eliminer le contenu ou le récipient dans un point
P501 de collecte des déchets spéciaux ou dangereux
conformément a la réglementation locale.

Références

1.Burtis CA, Ashwood ER, Bruns DE, eds. Tietz Textbook of Clinical
Chemistry and Molecular Diagnostics, 5th ed. Elsevier Saunders
2012;1007-1016.

2.Thomas L. Clinical Laboratory Diagnostics: Use and Assessment of Clinical
Laboratory Results. 1st ed. Frankfurt: TH-Books Verlagsgesellschaft 1998;
273-275.

3.McPherson RA, Pincus MR. Henry's Clinical Diagnosis and Management by
Laboratory Methods, 22nd ed. Elsevier Saunders 2007;362-363.

4.Wu, Alan HB. Tietz clinical guide to laboratory tests. 4th ed. Elsevier
Health Sciences, 2006; 634-636.

5.Ehret W, Heil W, Schmitt Y, Topfer G, Wisser H, Zawta B, et al. Use of
Anticoagulants in Diagnostic Laboratory Investigations and Stability of
Blood, Plasma and Serum Samples. WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev.2:36pp.

6.CLSI. Procedures for the h andling and processing of blood specimens;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document H18-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2004.

7.1SO 17511:2003. In vitro diagnostic medical devices-Measurement of
quantities in biological samples-Metrological traceability of values
assigned to calibrators and control materials.

8.WS/T 404.6-2015. Reference intervals for common clinical biochemistry
tests-Part 6: Serum calcium, phosphorus, magnesium, iron. National
Health Commission of the People's Republic of China, 2015.

9.CLSI. Evaluation of Precision of Quantitative Measurement Procedures;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document EP05-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2014.

10.Bakker AJ, Mucke M. Gammopathy interference in clinical chemistry
assays: mechanisms, detection and prevention. Clin Chem Lab Med,
2007,45(9):1240-1243.

11.CLSI. Measurement Procedure Comparison and Bias Estimation Using
Patient Sample; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
EP09-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2013.

12.Young DS. Effects of Drugs on Clinical Laboratory Tests, 5th ed.
Washington, DC: AACC Press; 2000:3-474,3-477.

Symboles graphiques

2023-06, Francais 7-9 P/N : 046-024155-00 (2.0)



mindray

Ce.. [ o

In Vitro Diagnostic Unique device European ConsultInstructions  Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date
Authorized representative in Temperature Catalogue
Batch Code
the European Community limit Manufacturer o per

~M-
,.Y
[ ]
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Tous
droits réservés
Fabricant : Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Adresse : Mindray building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech
Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057 République populaire de
Chine
Adresse électronique : service@mindray.com
Site Internet : www.mindray.com
Tél : +86-755-81888998 ; Fax : +86-755-26582680
Représentant en Europe : Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Europe)
Adresse : Eiffestrape 80, Hambourg 20537, Allemagne
Tél : 0049-40-2513175 ; Fax :0049-40-255726

2023-06, Francais 7-10 P/N : 046-024155-00 (2.0)



		2026-04-30T18:39:42+0300
	Moldova
	MoldSign Signature




